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TOWNSHIP OF MANWAN
- ORDINANCLE NO. 1808

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER XTI
“ADMINISTRATION* OF THIE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAHR, SUBCHAPTER 2-9 “DEPARTMENT OF POLICE”
TO PROVIDE FOR THE FUNCTIONS AND DUTIES OX THE DEPARTMENT

OF POLICE, UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE CHIEFR OF POLICE

WHEREAS, the Township of Mahwah desives to amend and supplement the provisions
of Chapter II “Administration” of the Mahweh Revised Genoral Ordinances, Section 2.9
“Depariment of Police”.

NOW THEREFORL, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Counell of the Township
of Mahwah as follows: ‘

Section 1,
hereby amended and supplemented in its entirety, as follows:

Chapter IT *Adininistration”, Subsection 2-9 “Department of Polee®, is

§2-9  Department of Police,

2-9.1 Police Chief: Director,

2-9.2

There shall be a Department of Police, the head of which shall be the Chief of

Police,

TFunctiong and Duties,

The departnent, undet the direction and supervision of the chief, shall:

(2)

(b)

(©)

Preserve the publie peaco, protect life and property, prevent crime, detect

and arrest offenders against the penal laws and ordinances effective within
the Township, soppress riots, mobs and insurrections, dispetse unlawfil or
dangerovs assemblages, and preserve order at all elections and public
meetings and assemblages,

Administer and enforce laws and. ordinances to regulate, ditcet, control
and restriet the movement of vehicular and. pedestrian teaffic and use of
the stroet and vehisles and persons, to protect the safoty and facilitate the
convenience of motorista and pedestrians, and to make and enforoe rules
and regulations not inconsistent with the Chearter and ordinances for such
purposes,

Remove all nuisances in the public streets, parks and other public places,
Ingpect and observe all places of public amsement, of assemblage, and al]
places of business requiring any State or township license ot permit and
report thereon to the appropriate department.

l

4
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()  Provide proper polee attendance and protection at fires,

(8)  Provide for the aftendance of ttg membets in court ag necessary for the
prosecution and trial of persons ehatged with crimes and offenses, and
cooperats fully with (he law enforcement and prosecuting authoritiey of
Federal, State and county governments,

') Operate a training program to maintain and improve the police efficienoy
of the members of the depattment,

(g)  Enforce the rules and tegulations for the disposition conduet and discipline
of the department,

2-9.3  Authorized Force: Folice Depattment,

The department shall consist of such officers and men ag are authorized for the
Police Department on the effective dute of this Administrative Cods until
otherwise provided pursuant to the law, The department shall also include school
traffic guards and the police reserve,

Seetion 2. All other parts, portlons and provisions of Chapter I of the Township of
Mahwah Code, be and the same, are hereby ratified and confirmed, except where inconsistent
with the terms thereof, In the event of any such inconsistency, the terms of this Ordinanee shall
be deemed to govern, :

Seetion 3. Tf any section, paragraph, sub-section, clause or provision of this ordinance
shall be declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the
validity of this ordinance s a whole or any part thereof,

Section 4. All ordinances or par(s of ordinances of the Township hetetofore adopled that
are inconsistent with any of the tetms and provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the
extent of such inconsistency,

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effoct twenty (20) days after final passage, adoption
and publication according to law.
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TOWNSHIP OF MARWAR
ORDINANCE NO, 1611

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAYTER I
“ADMINISTRATION” OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF T
TOWNSIIY OF MAHWAH, SUBCIAPTER 2-9 “DEPARTMENT OF POLICE”?
TO PROVIDE FOR THE FUNCTIONS AND DUTTES OF THE DEPARTMENF
OF POLICE UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE DIRECTOR OF POLICE

WIEEREAS, the Township of Mahwah desizes to rwend und supplement the provisiony
of Chapter 11 “Administration” of the Mahweh Revised General Oxdinances, Sestion 9-9
“Department of Police”, ‘

NOW THEREFORE, B IT ORDAINED by the Townshlp Council of the Township
of Mahwah ag follows: '

Seetion 1. Chapter T “Admtinisiration”, Subseotion 2-9 “Department of Police”, is
heteby amended and supplemented In it entirety, as follows:

§2-8  Department of Polico.
2-9.1  Police Dirveciot,

There shall be a Depatrtment of Police, the head of which shall be the Polics
Divoolor. The Department shall alse have a Chicf of Police subordinats to the
Police Dirgotor, who shall be respansible for the day-to-day operations of the
Department

252 Punotlong and Dties,
The departiment, wrder the ditectlon and supesvigion of the chlef, shall:

(#)  Prescrve the public poace, protect Iife and property, prevent orime, detect
and arvest offenders against the penal laws and ordinances affective within
the Townshtp, suppress rots, mobs and insurrestions, disperse ynlawful or
dangorous assenbluges, and proserve order at all electlons and publie
mwetings and assemblages,

(b)  Admindster and enforee laws and ordinances to rogulate, direct, control
and restrlet the movement of vebioulsr and pedestden trafite and use of
the street end vohicles and petwons, to protect the safety and faoilitate the
convetiettoe of totoriste and pedostrians, and to make and entbres yules
and regulations not {nconsistent with the Charter pnd ordinances for such

1
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Remove all nuisances In the publio streets, patks and other publice places,
Ingpect and observe all places of public amusament, of sssemblage, and all
places of business roquiking any State of township Heense or permit and
raport thereon to the appiopriate department,

Provide propet police attendance and protection at fites,

Provide for the attendunce of ity members in court us necessary for the
prosecution and irial of persons coharged with erimes and offenses, and
cooperate Tully wiih fhe Jaw enforsement and prosesutlng anthorities of
Toderal, State and county governmennts,

Operate a tialning prograt o maintaln and improve the police efficlency
of the membors of the department,

Eufoxes the rules and regulations for the disposition condust and discipline
of the department,

2-9.3 -Authorized Foroe: Police Department,

The department shall consist of such officers and individuals as are authorized for
the I'olice Department on the effsctive date of thly Adminisirative Code until
otherwise provided pursusnt to the law, The depariment shall also tnchude school
traffic guards und the police reserve,

Sortion 2. All other ports, portions and provisions of Chapter 11 of the ‘Township of
Mahwah Code, be mnd the sarme, are hetby tatified sad confirmed, except where Inconsistent
with the fetms thersaf, In the event of any such inconsistency, the ferms of this Ordinance ghall

bo desmed to gavern,

Beetlon 3, 1f any scotion, patagraph, sub-seotion, clanse or proviston of this ordinatce’
shalt be declared Invalld by a court of eompetent jurlsdiotion, such deciston shall not #ffect the
validity of this ordinance as & whole or any patt theseof,

Sectlon 4, All ordinances or patls of ordinsnces of the Township herstofore adopted that
are inconsistont with any of the terms and provisions of this ordinance are hershy repoaled to fhe
extent of such incongtstancy,
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Boctlom 8, ‘This Ordinance shall take sffect twonly (20) days after final passage, adoption
and publivation according to law.
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. MAHWAH POLICE DEPARTMENT

221 FRANKLIN TURNRIKE, MAHWAH, NEW JERSEY 074580
JAMES N, BATELL), CHIEF OF ¥oLicE

OFpIaR

PH1 201-881-20060

Fxr 20188120069
JBATELLIBMAHWAHPD.ORG

DI8PATEH CENTER
PH1 20108041000
Fx1 201.8R28-0210

buly 20, 2017
Quentin Wiest
Business Administrator
Township of Mahwah
475 Corporate Drive
Mahwazh, New Jersay 07430

Serd vig e-mail

Re:  Ban on Use of Township Parks by Out of State Residents
Ordinance 1806 revised

| Dear Mr. Wiest,

Fam corresponding in regards to toncerns with the introduction and passing of
Ordinance # 1806 specifically 9-1,3 b which states “The Township’s parks and play grounds are
open to the public and may be used by New Jersey residents only,”

it Is my understanding that this applles only to Township owned parks and out of state
rasidaents can still visit and use some services at the Mahwah Public library or visit the Mahwah
‘Museum without any restrictions but are prohiblted from using any Township parks and/or
playgrounds, '

I understand the legal right of Councll to eract faws and it s our responsibility to
enforce the law as written but this latest revision of 9-1:3 requires additional clarification,

The proposaed slghage contains verbiage which Is different fram the Ordinance. The
Ordinance reads parks and playgrountls are opan to New lersay residents and does not list ahy

{
“A NATIONALLY ACCREDITED LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY? i,{
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exceptlons. The signage includes exceptions that “guest of a resldent are permitted” and
“employeas of local businesses are permitted”. We have elements or exceptlons to the
Ordinance that are being included on the posted slgns but not part of the written Ordinance

that is enacted by governing body. I these exveptions were discussed and authorized by
Councll | hefieve they should have been included in the actual Ordinance so there is no
misunderstanding. One of the exceptions listed on the sign says guests are allowed, 1s it only
pne guest per resident or more ? For exarnple, would a grandparent be allowed to bring several
of thelr grandchildren who reside out of 5tate to g Township park on just one. | have been
advised that Officers must use discretion and certalnly they would and can use diseretion in
determining whether to Issue a warning or an actual Ordinance violation but they do not have
diseratlon to let some out of state residents stay and tell others to leave, Cleary that would be

applying the law in what could be perceived and argued as enforcement in an uneguitable and
discriminatory fashion.

Typically Officers malke an observation of a law and/or Ordinance belng violated and
then take the appropriate action to enforce the law based upoh that observation and probable
cause. For example if an Officer observes an Individual holding ah alcoholic beverage that is
clearly a violation and an Officer can advise them of the violation, ask the individual for
identification and take the appropriate action. If we are catled to a Township park and/for
playground | dott't know of any discernible observation that can be made which would have an
Officer belleve somuone Is not a State resident anid that Is problematic in an enforcement
* sensa. In New lersey bias based profiling Is prohibltad under New Jersey Attorney General
Guidelines and Ciffeers cannot take action, detain someone or othevwise single th Bm out based
on the race, religion or outward appearance. In addition individuals are not obligated to carry
Identification to use a public park nor do they have to display thelr identification in a park if
they are hot doing anything wrong, For out of state residents who work in local businesses and
according to the sign are allowed to use our parks there is no statutory obligation for them to
carry any sort of company 1D,

While not under my purview § am equally concesned about some of the postings on
Facebook that elected Townshlp officlals have made about this issue, In one post an elected
Officlal talks about the parks and playgrounds being closed to out of State residents and then
five sentences latet In the same thread posts about taking measures to stop the ERUV's from
belng Installed In the Township, The ERUV's are linked to one spacific religlon and posting about
the ERUV's and the new Ordinance regarding parks In the same post would lead a reasonable.
parson to conclude or argue that there s a relationship between actions biging taken by our
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governing body as It relates to ERUV's and the new restrictive Park Ordinance, That, | belleve,
has very serlous implicatlons. | have no control on alected officlals soclal media postings but if
those postings give the Impression or appearance this Ortinance Is designed to a specific group
because of race or religion It becomes problematic in terms of enforcement and potential bias
base profiling complaints,

There are also enforcement: questlons have previously asked but have not been answered
as well as some new ones:

1. Ramapo Collage students regularly use Continental Soldiet's Fleld, Are these individuals
allowed to use the park ? Many of these students live outside the state of New Jersay,
Typically resldency Is determined by tha state of the lssued driver's license or where
income tax returns are filed, College students permanent residence is usually not
Ramapo College. '

2. Are Individuals from out of state prohibited from visiting or buying merchandise at Fleld
of Creams ahd then sitting tn the park to consume tha food ?

3. Members of the Ramapough Lenape tribe also use facllities at Continenta) Soldier’s
Feld, If there permanent vesldence is not 95 Halifax Road are they allowed 1o use
Continentai Soidier's Field ?

4. Are exceplions golng to be made for events such as Mahwal Day etc, and how is that
going to be notlced to Individuals ?

While these details may seem to be questioning the minutia, this is obviously a sensitive
tople In our community and in the last few days we have received ditizen complaints that are
cleatly based on prejudice in terms of individuals or groups using our parks and playgrounds. |
can only expect these calls to increase onoe the Ordinance goes into effect.

Officers receive training and are guided by a written policy on bias based profiling which
Is In accordance with New Jersey State Attorney General Guidelines. | expect and mandate that
our Officers adhers to these guldelines,

Our agency stands ready to enforca any Ordinance in a fair and tmpartial manner
consistent with accepted guldelines. Our parks and playgrounds are used by hundreds and
hundreds of Indlviduals each and every day and there Is no discernable method that | am aware
of to provide Officers with a factual basts to ressonably conclude that an individual is not 4
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resldant of the State of New Jetsey. Making any type of conclusion or detaining an indivigdual
based upon race, religion or any other protected class Is strictly prohiblted,

Since the Ordinance takes effact on July 2“?"", 2017 | would some appreclate legal
guldance within the naxt week on enforcement refated issues to prevant or minimize any
litigation or complatnts of blas based profiling.

| await your reply,

James N, Batelll
Chlef of Police

o William Laforet, Mayor
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MAHWAH POLICE DEPARTMENT
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July 24, 2017

Gurbir Grewal

Rargan County Prosecutor
100 Hisenhower Drive
Paramis, New Jefsey 07652

Dear Prosecutor Grewal, -

Lam writing in regards 1o 4. racently enacted Township Ordinance (#1806) which the
governing body has tasked our agency to anfaree, The introduction of the:Ordinance was-on
June 8% 2017, the Putille-Heaving was an fune 29", 2017 and it hecomes effegtive or July 27
2037, The Cidinance restricts the use of the parks to residents of New Jersey arid bas
residants from out of stale to use our parks. Thi section of the Drdinance that fs applicable
simiply states:

The use of the Townshin's.parks ond plavgroynds.dre aben to the public irid may e
ured by New Jersey residents oply.

Fhave exprassed iy concernsto-the Township governing body and the Townsiip
Attorniey about the enforcement.of this Ordinsnoe and. hoiw the sctions of Dfficers trying io
anfarce the Otdinance may viofate biaz based profillng puldelines (see dttachad
corresponidinee), Fhave polrted out thitthere s no distarnible ohservation thit ¢ be miade
whith would lead an Officer 1o believe that 5 person using one of our parks s not.a resident of
the State of New Jersey. The Ordinancadoes not provide any: neutral criterfy for Officars to use
a5 8 basls for thelr actions to efther eskan Individual for their identification ar where they lve;
The Ordinance essertlatly leaves our.officers [ittfe other cholce:otherthan to ask for
identification for no r@asen of for impermissible reasons and opens tha door for chivil baged
ltigation andfor intarnal Affalis complaints,

“A NATIONALLY ASCREDITED LAW ENFORGEMENT AGRNCY?
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This ¢omes .du-rlrn'g_.a particularly sensitive time for oursommunity as the Township has
alsa. decldnd to prokitbit the Instatiation of BRUV's In oyr community, ERUV's are an yrhan ares
enclosed by & wireboundary that symbolically extends the private domaln of Jewlsh
hauseholtls Into public areas, permitting activitles within itthat are-varmally forhidden n public
on'the Sabbath, I recent months there has beenh 2 noticesbla Incieasd in mambrs 5tihe
Hasidlic faithrusing our Township parks and playgrounds-and uhce gevernment officials made
the:community aware of the gending Ordinance we startad receiving calls fromi fesidents
complaining thatmdividuals-qf-the. Hasidiz fatth were devour parks who Were hat fesitents of
the State of Mew lersey, Ldo not-know how they detarminge these Individuals ware not
rasiderts of the State, Foftunatély since the Ordinanee was not yat enforcuable we digh not
dapatelt patrol officers o addrtss thigse Goriplaings. My main concern s that onee the
. Ordinance bacomes lew and we receive eomnpldlints thare is ne vbisarvation our Officers can
make that would alfow us to.falrly and Ipartially ahfores the Ordinance, Cledly approaching
an individual based upon thalr g ppearance and/or clothing would violate guldeline for biag
based profiling,

- hag alsio bedn obsetyad the elected officials-have been commentingon sockt medla
abiaut buth the:ERUNV lnstaliation and the park and playground restrictive-Grdinance n-the same
postwhich could bring irts guestion the fmotvation antl-bgenda behind the Ordinance which

‘our Officers are wxpected and tasked to enforce, 1 have no contiol ont whidt Ts being sald on
social media, butwhat § am coneernad sboutts that based vpon socksh s postings dn.
argument or foundation could be made thab any attermpt to enfores this Ordimanes ks
disctiminatory and bosed totarget a protected olass,

On-Eriday.July 21%, 1 recalved an Inguiry that wag fr om:our-Gouncl Preasident asking
whethar or oet | haid ever given & teur fo a Hasidie. grcmp Our agency glves courtlbss Tours to
any individualor groun Who makes erdguest ard Wrl Friday, fiaver have f ever bean asked
what the race or veligian-was of 4 tur group. Wheti | ssked what the 1 reasoHing was fol the
wuesthon ar what impact my answet had Enever recelved o reply, | thd vespontd o thie Inguiry ds
Lam requited to do, and-advised that-we had To faet glven ataur 1o both a Masidic farnlly sind a
group of Hasidic children. | carnot make any consluslons on what was the basis for the: iy,

bust Ifirid it-somewhat concamning as | have never been asked the religious foundation of a tour
Eeoul hefore,

The Chidinatics rasticting the use of our prarks-and playgrounds to New lersey residents
aily will become law on July 27 2017 and-our. governing body witl expect our Officers to
enforee the law, | uhderstand and raspect my fegal abligation to enforcelaws thatare passed
by the legislative branches of our-govermment. The metives behind this Ordinahce are foor
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others to detennine, but-as the Chief Executive of our agenty | have eoncerns on the wording
and how it can be gnforeed by our Officer without elearly violating nonsrestdents equad
pratection and free speach ¢lghts,

Qur agency traing and Instructs our Officers on a tofutine.ane-regular basls on what
constitutes tlas based profiling and that we explicitly profilbit and will net condone or tolerate _
{Hegal-prafilng by -any of eur membars. This Oedinance that we Wil b ssked to enforce Tn four i
days seems 1o fly In the face of what we Instruct our Offfcers g ther Is nd discernible medhs of

ascertalning the residency.of o park user, |
I
Fappraeiate any comments you may have on this matter, :
1 :
|
?- |
Sincergly; } ‘
i
Jurnas, Batelll
Chiet of Police:
Engr Copyof Qedinance # 1806 _ . ’
Cortaapanc Bpce sent to Townshdh Aduilmisteator dated Jufy 20, 2647

Eitiall-sent fo Wayarand: Sustosss Adminilstrstor ghbed duly 2™ Goay
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ooty o Office of the County Prosecutor Rmags Cuuo

st Awslatont Prosecuior

“oanty of Bero CarorNovey Caraoann

Coanty of Bergen Excbutive Ragin Profcouiv:

Two Bergen County Plaze RowvERT Anzizor

Hackensack, Now Jergey 07601 Cilof of Dateetivey
{201} 462300

Foly.27, 2814

By Hand Delivery

Chisf Jaes N, Batelli
Mahwah Polive Department
221 Prawilchin Turnpike
Mahwal, New Jersey 07430

ity Mabwal Towndhip Ordinmos No,

Ly

Ret  Boforcedh

Dear Chief Batalli:

[ writedtt sespinge to youe Taly 24, 3017 1atter, soelding guidaites noncerniig the
enforopability of Muhwah Township Ordinance No. 1808 (the “Ordinance™), whith becomes
offsetive on July 27, 2017, and lingkts the nee.of Mibwdli recouational faeilities to New Torsey -
residanta, o your tettor; you ruise o mumberof voneerns rogarding the Mahwih Polige
Department’s. (“MPD") wtity to enforce the Grdinance without, among other things, vialating
the-epastitutions! fights of ndividuls wsing Mahvab reessationa! fhellitios as-well as Atiormey
Gonieral Dirgetive 2005-1 (the “Divcetive’), whidy expressly probibity iatislly-inffoshoed
pulicing. You have also expressed voncern thet enforement-of the Qrdinenve may exjpose yau
andd the MPD toinereased pivil Tiability and te interonl affajme complaints: T eonur with yoor
obgervations concerning the Ordinance and agree that its enforcement ralses setionslegal insues,
For the reasos sat Rarth elow, guisuait to my authority ds the Chief Law Enforsenment Officer
of Bergeir Citnity, Ldivect yon not - eiifoice: the-Ornlimancs.

First; enforcement of the-Ordingnes rafseanmmenons constiivtions] coricerny kg it
piovides you no neuteal criteria for MPD officers to wiilize when deeiiling todetain an-dndividual
to-ascertain lstherrestlency status, At begt, the Ordinance. invites MPL officers to stop
indtyvidiigls Tor no reso atall, and, at worst, MPD afficers mivy be calledt on. (8 diseussed
below)to step individusls for impormizsible reasons, As. tbult, its snforcement would violsts
the Fourth Awserdnients proseription ageinst unlawfy] searches-ani seizores. Indeed, n
Barkawi v, Borough of Haledon, the Appellpte Division affitmed the tial courts invalidstion of
a simniter-ordinance exeluding son-residents (of the boroughdn that onse) fram borough purks on
Fouith Ampndingnit grounds. No. A-7455-9725, 1999 W1, 33601519 at *5 (App. Div. Jum, 1,
1999, auit, denied, 162 N1, 487 (Now. 18, 1959),

PO
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Sevond, enforcement of the Ordinance may vieiate the Divective prohibitiig racially-
influenced polielng, which provides in-velevant part:

A awaorn officer or advilian emplayes of w potice ajeney actitg tider
the ;au’rhoriiy- ofthe:laws of the:State of New Jersey shall tot connider

8 persen’s tace or ethnicity ag a fagtor in drawing an inference or
cnnuluswn s, the person.may be inyolved in criminal aetivity, o 18
a faetorin exereisin ,g policediseretion as ta how tostop or otherwise
troat the peise,.

Direntive at ¥ 2(a). Tn thisregard, yon hove toforived me-thnt sines enaciment of the Ordinanve

{but prior to 1{s-effertive date}, the MPTY hag received numerous valls asldng For it 1o be enforeed

against dndividuals. perosived iy the. cillers to be out-ofstibe ymembers of the Hasidic Jewlsh

ety using Mabiwah perks. Ay tesponss by MPL stficers to verify sudh-calls would
nensssatily. run nfoul of the Diiguiive 49 i responssy wiuld be baserd.on inpriniesils frovads.

Third, responding fo-any-such ealls for service could slio.give rise o violitions of aimingl
stattes enacted 1o prohibit sach. conduct by law enforcement officers, See N.LSA, JCA0S

{sotting forth the Mew Jorsey State Legislsture’s declaration telative-to:depriva oo clvik sighty

by public offieials) and 2€:30-6 (erkme.of offivtal deprivation of vivil Hights it & publie servant
knowuu, that his conduet 1s wdawltil and actiog wifh the purpoe to Tuthmiidats-or Siserminates
against an-individualor group ofindividuals beoause ol e, color, veliglen, ot subjosks aother
to yalawful detention or impetes another in te lawilil exercive of any fight or privilega),

Fourtlh, whils the reasons oufllued. wbove altme .oounsel againgt ouforoeitient of the
Ordinmnes, 3 flsc beary fidting that #5 eifforeerent may pive rive fo claive thit thy Opfinatios.

intorfores with First Amendmentguaranteos aadan ndividuels federal constitutional tight to due
pracéss.and agual protection under the Taw.

Fittally, T wang to thark you for bringlig this mattar to my #ttetition and 48 yiou b airy
additional questivhs eontering the wheve plonse doriot hegitote to corttuet the. Lain 1léd cibying
Mahwith Mayor William Ludoret, menibers ofthe Malwah Townehip Cowncil, antf the’ Tovmslilp
Aftorney on this Jeiter; vo:that they may vonsider my ebservitions with-respect to- fhe Qrdintnes
and theproblems with 1t enfoicsinent,

Very leuly yours,

IR 8. GREWAL
Bcrg,en County Prosecutor

Brought to you by www.didtheyvote.com
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Mayor Williany Laforet

Conmeil President Robert Hemnabeen
Counetl Yice President Jonathun Wong
Council Membor Tandt Avlemms '
Coyncil Member George Brvin

Counel] Member Bavid May

Coiunet] Meniber Stoven Sharra

Counoil Megiber James Wysocld

Township Aftarey Brian M. Chewsaskie, Haq. (byewmail oity)
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Chief James N. Batelli

From; William Laforet

Sent: Wednesday, August 02, 2017 12:22 PM
To: Brian Chewcaskie; Matthew Giacobbe
Cc: Quentin Wiest; Chief James N. Batelli
Subject:

Attachments: IMG_2702.PNG

Brian, Mat

AT

éALEA‘ o

T GRIE S M‘\‘Ha‘ﬂll“ LA FAZRIY .

i == N, ; 1 :; \'} A
Mahwah selected the Safest Community in all of New Jersey 2014 f )LL’LM%X—’
William “Bill” Laforet %J/ o 4 oax
Mayor Township of Mahwah AD .

475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, New Jersey 07430
201-529-5757 ex 267
wlaforet@mahwahtwp.org

1
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TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH
Pi .'RKS & PLAY’GROUNIDS ARE OPEN TO

.R'INANEE NO 1806

- GUEST.OF A-RESIDENT ARE PERMITTED USE

EVPLOYEES. OF LOCAL BUSINESSES:ARE SERNITTED UsE:
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Statement on Ordinance 1806 which restricts use of parks to New Jersey residents only and scheduled
to become law today.

- The Mahwah Police adheres to all New Jersey Attorney General guidelines
which prohibit bias based profiling. At the direction of the Bergen County

Prosecutor, Ordinance # 1806 will not be enforced by the Mahwah Police
Department,

L3
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Prosecutor: Mahwak park ban could illegally target Jews Page 1 of 3
Prosecufor: Mahwah park ban could illegally target Jews

ﬁzgﬂmgﬁ[glgglumovn smrrwmm.@wutmmm inshodSOUam El JuIy 28 2017

MAHWAI — Bergen Gounty Progsecutor Gurbir §. Grawal ordered the Mahweh Polios Dapartment on
Thursday 10 ignore a new munlcipal crdinance banning non-state resldents from township parks, calling the
regulaiion & posalble violatan of constitylional rights.

In & directive to Police Chief James Batelli, Grewnl warned thal the ordinance could lead to raolal profiling,
unlawful searches and selzures and lllegally terget out-of-stste members of the Orthodox Jewlsh community
who use Mahwah's parks.

{Phofo: Michael
Karus/northjarsay.com) "Al best, the ardinance Invites Mahwah Police Depariment officers to slop individuals for no reason at all*
Grawal wrota In & [etier to Batelll, "At worat, Mahweh Polloe Department officers may be called on to stop

individuals for fmpermissible reasons.”

.

The township adopted the ordinance on Juna 29 with the alm of curbing the number of outslders flooding its parklend, semetimeas by the busipad, Councl
President Rob Hermansen said. It want Into effect Thursday.

CONTROVERSY: Jawis { s for ladal flght nvér raligious bo 1y (fstoryinewa/bergenf201 7/07/2 7 fawish-troup-prepares-egal-fighl-over-
religious-boundary/f12083001/)

QPROSITION: 200 people gather to support remaoval of Mahwah eruy Ustou!n&wsfzn 17107 125{200-paople-nather-suppart-mahwahs-remoyal-

Qruy/BREE3H0011,
ERUY: Mahwah enginear ordars Jewlsh group to take down religlous boundery (fstorvinews/bergenmahwah/2017/07/22/inahwah-engineet-ordars-
iewlsh-aroun-take-down-religlous-boundary/&01335001)

fBetalli reachad out to tha proseoutor Monday with soncerna about enforeement, sccording to Grewal, Dalelli told Grewal that the Pofles Dapartment
recelved numerous oalls from restdents asking thet the ordnanca be specifically applled to Orthadox Jews that they believed wers visiting ffom oul of
slate, the proseculor wrole in his lattar.

Batalll could nat be reachad for commant Thursday.

Hermansen said the ordinance was not drafted with ths Crthodox Jewish community in mine. Ha said the councll was simply responding to compiaints
from residents that Mahwah's pubiio parks were belng taken over by peoaple with New York licanse plates,

“It's nat ah altack on enyone,” Harmanson seld, “We are en Inclusive town, All wa'ra trying to do Is protact the town.”

{Articla continues below document)

11ttp://www.north_ierscy.cozgijgﬁléﬁi/%eﬁcﬁ}/aﬁ%aiywwg?&fHzé‘uvwlfgz} sparksban-coul...  7/28/2017

See website for more information




Prosecutor Tells Mahwah to lgnore Rule Targeting Jews - IHamodia Jewish and Istacl News Page 1 of |

Printed from Hamodia com

Prosecutor Tells Mahwah to Ignore Rule Targeting Jews
Sunday, July 3o, 2017 at 8159 pm | VYN ARG

MAHWAH, N.J, (AP/Hamodia) - A New Jersey prosecutor has ordered a town’s police department to
ignore a new ordinance that he says could illegally targat Orthodox Jews from New York,

Bergen County Prosecutor Gurbir Grewal told Mahwah Police Chief James Batelli to ignore the ordinance
banning out-of-stale residents from township parks, The ordinance went into effsct Thursday,

In the divective to Batelli, Grewal warned tliat the ordinance could lead to racial profiling and unlawful
searches and sefzures. The ordinance could also illegally target out-of-state members of the Orthodox
Jewish community who use Mahwah’s parks, Grewal said.

Grewal’s letter comes after the town ordered the South Monsey Eruv Fund to stop installing PVC piping to
delineate the borders of an eruw they were building on utility poles. Township officials have called for the
eruv’s removal, citing zoning regulations that prohibit signs on utility poles.

The eruw was vandalized on Priday in six different aveas, A local resident was arrested later in the day for
the vandalism and the eruv was repaired in time for Shabbos.

'The ordinance adopted last month, Couneil President Rob Hermansen claimed, was not targeting Jews but
was responding to complaints from regidents that Mahwah’s public parks were being taken over by people
wilh New York license plates,

However, Grewal said that police have “received numerous calls asking for [the ordinanee] to be enforced
against indivichrals perceived by the callers to be out-of-state members of the Hasidic Jewish community
using Mahwah parks.”

A mew group with more than 3,000 members was formed, Mahwah Strong, te oppose the eruw.

Hermansen said the council will rework the parks ordinance in light of G1éwal’a directive, hut he
maintained that the township will put residents first. Mayor Willam Laforet says the plosccutor s directive
would help Mahwah avoid profiling lawsuits,

Filed under: Jews

hitp://hamodia.com/ 17‘/07/3 /1{1 80111{:(}1) tclal mahwah V@na dyth W8f éexés m 8/1/2017

See website for more information




Chief James N. Batelli

Peoim; Chisf.Jaines N, Botallf
Berty Wastlstagclay, Julp 19, 2017 249-PM
Ta. Quantin Wiest ‘
Cos Williarn Laforel

Subjoct: Commiodere: Perry fark

My, Ylest,

:(ar.cﬂ:nam@-iﬁ.‘gﬁm wiiteh was sent to.me shows an effactive dateot d.ul':,_‘f ’2:?}’?, 2047, Binless:F af Mistaken and pleasendyise.
meIf | ar, theri I5.fothing existing winteh authotlzes-us framauestioning o Farne grogmn aue Packs utlass they are
hreaking 8 law amd/or Qrdilngnes ging ot sure wiidt s meant by -t gewvip.

Fhave-gerious concgits:which | s in the provess. of formmizing aboutenfarcement of Ordingsty #1806, We dre going
10 e asled o start exsforsing an.Crdidmes thatbihs Individusis o oul - from nsing o dacks and
Ilaygrovnds. Typleally Officersmiske an-observation ofa Yawaitickfor Grilfiiatice bl b fated and then take the
Ehpropriste setion to enforce the Faw hiswd upon thet observtitnandiprobuhle cavse If we ite called to apark andlor
wlaggrowund thare s o-disgarnsls obsdrvstion that-con be-mada thex would have an'Otficer beflbyn sumsont i not &
Siate rasident otherthon therr exitigdnout of state Veigtstared vihiale atwiiteh time we coukt ke 4Jj wapprupriate
actitsh. in NewJursey ks based profiting s probihited under New Jorsey:Atiorey Gatiaral Gultelings wvt:Olosrs
gannot take action, detsin somsine o otherwise single them ot based of tha race, religion or totigged

appearance. ndivduals are notoblipated to canty ldentification to:ise s public park norde fhey Havew Wisplay thelr
trderittheation in 4 park I they are notduirg abyibing wrong, ThisOtdingnts wad als odifisd 10 stavethat ermployees of
husinessis tan vse ToWrship darksand guests of residerts can o Taswnghily parks whioh ealiss nfirsehysnt ffihir
compliated,

Before | place Dificarsin positions Where blas based profiling complaints cowldbe filed against thew Land lokingifor
Bullangt in gnforgement of tiﬁiz‘?li'-:@?r_ﬁﬁirl‘ﬁjﬁﬂﬁ} 1 ditvlnoking to contact the Offlce o tha Aitorney Seneral Iy enforvement
af thiks type of Grdinance absent direction. from e Towmship Attorniy;

Fhere are alsa unforcement Yuestions | have rga:‘@;l%zsu;;ly.ﬁrub-miei;ate;zdi‘huit-tha-va it b
ready toenfonce wny Qralinance passed by the Cotneh n & fal-and inpa s fakigs
gulduliers,

4 eutisistént-with. apeeptad

Teitrerd t:.tibh.’&/ﬁ{ 17 ‘
Pulilic Heatng 6120/17 '
Effewtive 7/29/17

Saction. 5~ This Qrelbancs shatl talie effect twenty {20} days after i passage, adomion and pribligation ateotding 1o
law, e

T Rkl i

From: QuartnWiest
Sent: Wednesday; July 19, 2017 211 BM
Tz Chief James N, Batell

Brought to you by www.didtheyvote.com
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Cor Willam Laforat _
Subjack Commodory Rarty Park

Clhief,

I just received & complatnt nmw"@vtﬁng o latge group ieve, Could you have someone check an wherg they are

frort am [ believe the new ordinance [y in plaoe?
Thagk you,

Quentin

Sent fromany Verizom, Sumsunig-Oalagy smartphorie

Brought to you by www.didtheyvote.com
See website for more information
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Chief James N. Batelli

i
From; Quentin Wiest
Sent: Thursday, August 10, 2017 9:54 AM
To: Chief James N, Batelli
Subject: Ordinances 1810 & 1811

| hote that the agenda now shows these ordinances as being tabled.

Quentin Wiest
Business Administrator
Township of Mahwah

475 Corporate Drive
Mahweh, NS 07430
QWiest@Muhwoh Twp.org
201-529-5757 x 265

1
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Chief James N. Batelli

From: Chief James N. Batelli

Sent: Friday, August 04, 2017 9:01 AM
To: Quentin Wiest

Subject: Barkawi v Haledon
Attachments: 20170804_081341.pdf

Barkawi v. Haledon is the case cited in the Prosecutor’s decision. While the fact basis is different the ruling by the
Superior Court Judge could easily be applied to what Ordinance 1806 asked us te do.

James N, Batelli o 't.l Ve M

Chief of Police %\@LL —
Mahwah Police Department _u, Do n
Administrative Assistant Kathleen Kell“ i 'J.,f\—’[( ) | MfL_JLSR‘:J

A Nationally Accredited Law Enforcement Agency Through CALEA — www.calea.org ?

1

Brought to you by www.didtheyvote.com
See website for more information




Chief James N. Batelli

From: : Chief James N. Batelli

Sent; Wednesday, August 02, 2017 12:49 PM
To: William Laforet; Matthew Giacobbe
Cc: Quentin Wiest

Subject;

Regards,

James N. Batelli

Chief of Polir,?e P\G,CQ_U\_O \Q—e‘[)( ~

Mahwah Police Department

Administrative Assistant Kathleen KeHy— i t lﬁ/{)& C’L(’L ﬁ: (Lf(_{(-

A Nationally Accredlied Law Enforcement Agency Through CALEA ~ wwiw, ealea, org %
bbtmfw -
A{ - i R
— it Prilideqc
From: William Laforet a dL ®

Sent: Wednesday, August 02, 2017 12:22 PM ) 2
To: Brian Chewcaskie; Matthew Giacobbe W J, : ”(z/ ’ ;
Ce: Quentin Wiest; Chief James N. Batelll >

Brought to you by www.didtheyvote.com
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Mayor Bill Laforot

Ke C)LLLL)‘—RQ -

F Bost Places
oWork

Mahwah selected the Sofest Community in all of New Jersey 2014

William "Bill” Laforet D N L@ h
Mayor Township of Mahwah ‘ ’U’/‘L’L f‘(,
475 Corporate Drive [ )

Mahwah, New Jersey 07430 < ™Yo

201-529-5757 ex 267
wlaforet@mahwahtwp.org

2
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Chief James N. Batelli

From: Chief James N. Batelli

Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2017 7:16 PM
To: William Laforet; Quentin Wiest
Cc: Kathy Coviello

Subject: Ordinance 1806

Mayor,

I would ask the you disseminate the following e-mail in its entirety without any changes or modifications to the Council
this evening. Today we had had 35 complaints about park use which we did not respond to.

ek ko R RO AR HOR R AR SRR SOKR R K R SRR ok Sk sk ok sk Rk R R K KSR SRS KR KR KR R R R R R O

For some time I have expressed my concerns about the ability to enforce Ordinance 1806 as it refates to the use of
Township parks and playgrounds by only New Jersey residents. I asked for legal guidance and raised my concerns in
written correspondence. It was my opinion that the Ordinance could potentially violate New Jersey Attorney General
guidelines on bias based profiling. On Tuesday I met with Bergen County Prosecutor Gurbir S. Grewal and others to
discuss the Ordinance. The Prosecutor is the top law enforcement officer in the county.

The Prosecutor is in the process of drafting a formal letter to me, but until such time as I receive the letter at the behest
and authority of the Prosecutor I have been directed in an e-mail received today to instruct all members of the
Department not to enforce Mahwah Township Ordinance # 1806. I will follow the directions of the County Prosecutor.

James N. Batelli
Chief of Palice
Mahwah Police Department
dministrative Assistant Kathleen Kelly
Rl Direct Line

A Nationally Accredited Law Enforcement Agency through CALEA - vww.calea. org

( )

1
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Chief James N. Batelli

From: Chief James N, Batelli

Sent: Monday, July 24, 2017 9:23 AM

To: Quentin Wiest; William Laforet

Subject: Ordinance 1806

Attachments: 20170724_081414.pdf

Tracki“g: Recfpient DE“VGI’Y Read
Quentin Wiest Delivered: 7/24/2017 9:23 AM Read: 7/24/2017 10:56 AM
William Laforet Delivered: 7/24/2017 9:23 AM Read: 7/24/2017 9:24 AM

Please see the attached new article. While this deals with a more restrictive Ordinance for parks ( non-residents cannot
use parks) the verbiage in the findings {highlighted) of the Superior Court Judge is none the less significant;

"Judge McVeigh also found that police had no constitutional means of ascertaining the residency status of a park user".
Residents come in all shapes, sizes and colors, she said. The Ordinance gives " absolutely no neutral criteria to ensure
that the governmental intrusion is not the product of the detaining personnel's unfettered discretion", and therefore
violates the Fourth Amendment."

The Haledon ordinance invited law enforcement officials to ask for identification for no reason or for impermissible
reasons, such as race or ethnicity", said Penny Venetis the Rutgers professor argues the case.

,_.-) \n) ) o k A
James N. Batelli

Chief of Police P {‘_') 1 N f
Mahwah Police Department ‘(/-/ L i UCLCQ&H,
Administrative Assistant Kathleen l(elly_

/-
A Nationally Accredited Law Enforcement Agency Through CALEA — www.calea.org (é

Brought to you by www.didtheyvote.com
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Chief James N. Batelli

From: Quentin Wiest

Sent: Tuesday, August 01, 2017 2:59 PM
To: Brian Chewcaskie

Cc: Chief James N. Batelli

Subject: FW: Ordinances 1810 - 1812
Brian:

Please see the Chief's request below. Is your office able to provide this?

Quentin Wiest
Business Administrator
Township of Mohwah

475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NJ 07430
QWiest@MahwahTwp.org
201-529-575

From: Chief James N. Batelli

Sent: Tuesday, August 01, 2017 2:18 PM
To: Quentin Wiest

Subject: Ordinances 1810 - 1812

Mr. Wiest,
Can these documents be provided in a format that highlights the changes that have been made from the original. It

makes it easier to respond to.

Thanks,

Redaoded —
releplowg 4=

Mahwah Police Department /

Administrative Assistant Kathleen E(elly- P

Brought to you by www.didtheyvote.com
See website for more information




A Notfonaily Accredited Laow Enforcement Agency Through CALEA - Www.colen.org

From: Quentin Wiest

Sent: Monday, July 31, 2017 3:38 PM

To: Chief James N, Batelli; Michael Kelly; Kathy Coviello; Glenn Dowson
Cc: Denise Storms; Brian Chewcaskie

Subject: Ordinances 1810 - 1812

To all:

The Township Council has introduced the attached ordinances on first reading at their meeting of 7/27, A public hearing
and possible final adoption Is scheduled for the meeating of 8/10.

Please provide comments or concerns as listed. [f you have no comments or concerns, please respond indicating that
you hava no issue with what is proposed.

Chief Batelli 1810, 1811, 1812
Michael Kelly 1810 & 1812
Township Clerk 1810

Director Dowson 1812

Quentin Wiest
Business Administrotor
Township of Molwek

475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, Nj 07430
QWlest@MahwahTwp.org

2015295757 x 265

2

Brought to you by www.didtheyvote.com
See website for more information




E.hief James N. Batelli

- - W
From: - Chief James N. Batedli
Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2017 10:09 AM
To; Quentin Wiest
Ce William Laforet
Subject: - Qrdinance 1806

We had 34 calls yesterday in regards to park vse, We did not respond to those calls,

Statement on Ordinance 1806 which restricts use of parks to New Jersey residents only and scheduled to
become law today,

The Mahwah Police adheres to all New Jersey Attorney General guidelines which prohibit
bias based profiling. At the direction of the Bergen County Prosecutor, Ordinance # 1806
will not be enforced by the Mahwah Police Department

Fram: Quentin Wiest

Seank: Thursday, July 27, 2017 9:30 AM
To: Chief James N. Batelli

Ce: Willlam Laforet

Subject: RE: Qrdinance 1806

* Iikely will be asked what the script says. Please forward a copy,

Thanks

Quentin Wiest
Business Administrator
Township of Mahwah
475 Corporate Drive
Muatwaf, NI 07430
QWiest@MahwahTwn.org
201-529-5757 x 265

From: Chief James N, Batelll
Sentt Thursday, July 27, 2017 9:26 AM
To: Quentin Wiest
1

Brought to you by www.didtheyvote.com
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Cc: William Laforet
Subject: Ordinance 1806

Mr. Wiest,
The dispatchers have been provided a script to read to callers so the message is consistent and clear.

In terms of a police response there will be no police car dispatched if the complaint is about an out of state resident, or
someone using our parks that shouldn’t be since there is no lawful action we can take and | have received a directive
from the County Prosecutor not to enforce the Ordinance.

James N. Batelli =2 " .
Chief of Police A\ LC/QM‘Qd\
Mahwah Police Department :

Administrative Assistant Kathleen I(eliy— HTE( Ef\ Lw{,u :ﬁ:
=7

A Nationally Accredfted Law Enforcement Agency Through CALEA - www.calea.org

//

From: Quentin Wiest

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2017 9:14 AM
To: Chief James N. Batelli

Subjeci: RE: Ordinance 1806

Chief:

Just so I may pass the information along, how will you instruct the Department to respond to complaints abaut parl use
during this period?

Quentin Wiest
Business Administrator
Township of Mahwaoh

475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NJ 07430
QWiest@MahwahTwp.org

201-529-5757 x 265

From: Chief James N. Batelli
Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2017 7:16 PM

Brought to you by www.didtheyvote.com
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To: William Laforet; Quentin Wiest
Cc: Kathy Coviello
Subject: Ordinance 1806

Mayor,

I would ask the you disseminate the following e-mail in its entirety without any changes or modifications to the Council
this evening. Today we had had 35 complaints about park use which we did not respond to.

ook e A SRR KRR R AR KKOR K R R ROR SRR R NOR Ok MR SOR KRR HOR ORRACKHOK KRR ROR K K sk ok sk sk ok ok

For some time I have expressed my concerns about the ability to enforce Ordinance 1806 as it relates to the use of
Township parks and playgrounds by only New Jersey residents. I asked for legal guidance and raised my concerns in
written correspondence. It was my opinion that the Ordinance could potentially violate New Jersey Attorney General
guidelines on bias based profiling. On Tuesday I met with Bergen County Prosecutor Gurbir S. Grewal and others to
discuss the Ordinance. The Prosecutor is the top law enforcement officer in the county.

The Prosecutor is in the process of drafting a formal letter to me, but until such time as I receive the letter at the behest
and authority of the Prosecutor I have been directed in an e-mail received today to instruct ali members of the
Department not to enforce Mahwah Township Ordinance # 1806. I will follow the directions of the County Prosecutor.

James N. Batelli
Chief of Police
plice Department
- dministrative Assistant Kathleen Kelly
Direct Line

A Nationaily Accredited Law Enforcement Agency through CALEA - www.cafea.org

Tel INTNEE =-F
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Chief James N, Batelli

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Mr, Wiest,

Chief James N. Batelli

Thursday, July 27, 2017 9:26 AM
Quentin Wiest

William Laforet

Ordinance 1806

The dispatchers have been provided a script to read to callers so the message is consistent and clear,

In terms of a police response there will.be no police car dispatched if the complaint is about an out of state resident, or
someone using our parks that shouldn’t be since there is no lawful action we can take and | have received a directive
from the County Prosecutor not to enforce the Ordinance.

James N, Batelli
Chief of Police

Mahwah Police Department

Sedapeded —

A Nationally Accredited Law Enforcement Agency Through CALEA - www.calea.org

Administrative Assistant Kathleen l(ell- T—E} IC N{QLQQ\\H:

From: Quentin Wiest

-

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2017 9:14 AM

To: Chief James N. Batelli

Subject: RE: Ordinance 1806

Chief;

Just so | may pass the information along, how will you instruct the Department to respond to com plaints about park use

during this period?

Quentin Wiest
Business Administrator
Township of Mahwah

475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NJ 07430
QWiest@MahwahTwp.org
201-529-5757 x 265

Brought to you by www.didtheyvote.com
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From: Chief James N. Batelli

Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2017 7:16 PM
To: William Laforet; Quentin Wiest

Cc: Kathy Coviello

Subject: Ordinance 1806

Mavyor,

1 would ask the you disseminate the following e-mail in its entirety without any changes or modifications to the Council
this evening. Today we had had 35 complaints about park use which we did not respond to.
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For some time I have expressed my concerns about the ability to enforce Ordinance 1806 as it relates to the use of
Township parks and playarounds by only New Jersey residents. I asked for legal guidance and raised my concerns in
written correspondence. It was my opinion that the Ordinance could potentially violate New Jersey Attorney General
guidelines on bias based profiling. On Tuesday I met with Bergen County Prosecutor Gurbir S. Grewal and others to
discuss the Ordinance, The Prosecutor is the top law enforcément officer in the county.

The Prosecutor is in the process of drafting a formal letter to me, but until such time as I receive the letter at the behest
and authority of the Prosecutor I have been directed in an e-mail received today to instruct all members of the
Department not to enforce Mahwah Township Ordinance # 1806. I will follow the directions of the County Prosecutor,

James N. Batelli

Chief of Police

Mahwah Police Department
dministrative Assistant Kathleen Kelly
irect Line

A Natlonally Accredited Law Enforcement Agency through CALEA - www.calea.org

Kedapde d —

Tele pllo e I\

=]
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Chief James N. Batelli

From: William Laforet
Sent: Monday, July 24, 2017 9:30 AM
To: Brian Chewcaskie; Michael Kelly; Quentin Wiest

Cc: Chief James N. Batelli (

Subject: FW: Crdinance 1806 ?ed QG\[—(KQ_ T '

Attachments: 20170724_081414.pdf Q “ :\ *(. " J | ( 1 7 [L
.' X Privitege (u fy 16

Mayor Bill Laforet

Mahwah selected the Safest Community in all of New Jersey 2014 William “Bill” Laforet Mayor Township of Mahwah
475 Corporate Drive

Mahwah, New lersey 07430

201-529-5757 ex 267

wlaforet@mahwahtwp.org

From: Chief James N. Batelli

Sent: Monday, July 24, 2017 9:23 AM

To: Quentin Wiest <QWiest@mahwahtwp.org>; William Laforet <WlLaforet@mahwahtwp.org>
Subject: Ordinance 1806

Please see the attached new article. While this deals with a more restrictive Ordinance for parks ( non-residents cannot
use parks) the verbiage in the findings (highlighted) of the Superior Court Judge Is none the less significant:

"ludge McVeigh also found that police had no constitutionat means of ascertaining the residency status of a park user”.
Residents come in all shapes, sizes and colors, she said. The Ordinance gives " absolutely no neutral criteria to ensure
that the governmental intrusion is not the product of the detaining personnel's unfettered discretion”, and therefore
violates the Fourth Amendment.”

The Haledon ordinance invited law enforcement officials to ask for identification for no reason or for impermissible
reasons, such as race or ethnicity”, said Penny Venetis the Rutgers professor argues the case.

James N. Batelli /?ES/&&LC?MQ R:"
Chief of Police : 1 ~ 11 nCE
Mahwah Police Department \-6 LﬂP"M‘Q’%

Administrative Assistant Kathleen Kell\-

A Nationally Accredited Law Enforcement Agency Through CALEA — www.calea.org
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Chief James N. Batelli

From: Chief James N. Batelli

Sent: Monday, July 24, 2017 9:23 AM

To: Quentin Wiest; William Laforet

Subject: Ordinance 1806

Attachments: 20170724_081414 pdf

Tracking: Recipient Delivery Read
Quentin Wiest Delivered: 7/24/2017 9:23 AM Read: 7/24/2017 10:56 AM
William Laforet Delivered: 7/24/2017 9:23 AM Read: 7/24/2017 9:24 AM

Please see the attached new article. While this deals with a more restrictive Ordinance for parks { non-residents cannot
use parks) the verbiage in the findings (highlighted) of the Superior Court Judge is none the less significant:

“Judge McVeigh also found that police had no constitutional means of ascertaining the residency status of a park user”.
Residents come in all shapes, sizes and colors, she said. The Ordinance gives " absolutely no neutral criteria to ensure
that the governmental intrusion is not the product of the detaining personnel's unfettered discretion”, and therefore
violates the Fourth Amendment.”

The Haledon ordinance invited law enforcement officials to ask for identification for no reason or for impermissible
reasons, such as race or ethnicity", said Penny Venetis the Rutgers professor argues the case.

James N. Batelli 6Md-e@ S

Chief of Police

Mahwah Police Department . u {M %}
Administrative Assistant Kathleen I(ellv-

A Nationally Accredited Law Enforcement Agency Through CALEA — www.calea.org EE i

Brought to you by www.didtheyvote.com
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NJ COURT SAYS TOWNS CANNOT CLOSE PARKS

TGO NONRESIDENTS
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Chief James N. Batelli

From: William Laforet

Sent: Saturday, July 22, 2017 8:35 PM

To: Quentin Wiest

Cc: Chief James N, Batelli; Brian Chewcaskie
Subject: Re: Ordinance 1806

= e,d@,@,%\cﬁ =
{H@CJ%,LU#/ -

>0n Jul 21, 2017, at 9:11 AM, Quentin Wiest <QWiest@mahwahtwp.org> wrote:

> \ R ‘\. ~
> Chief: P(\\’ \ ld%

> Your letter has been forwarded to the Municipal Attorney for comment. { LL]['C

Sent from my iPad

>
> Regards,

>

> Quentin Wiest

> Business Administrator

> Township of Mahwah

> 475 Corporate Drive

> Mahwah, NJ 07430

> QWiest@MahwahTwp.org

> 201-529-5757 x 265

>

>

>

> —---0riginal Message-—--

> From: Chief James N. Batelli

> Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2017 1:40 PM
>To: Quentin Wiest; William Laforet
> Subject: Ordinance 1806

>

>

> See attached.
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Chief James N. Batelli

.
From; Quentin Wiest
Sent: Friday, July 21, 2017 9:12 AM
To; Chief James N, Batelli
Ce: William Laforet
Subject: RE: Ordinance 1806
Chiaf:

Your letter has been forwarded to the Municipal Attorney for, comment,
Regards,

Quentin Wiest

Business Administrator
Township of Mahwah

475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NJ 07430
QWiest@MahwahTwp,org
201-529-5757 x 268

-—-Original Message——

From: Chief James N, Batelli

Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2017 1:40 PM
To: Quentin Wiest; Willlam Laforat
Subject: Ordinance 1806

See altached,
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Chief James N, Batelli

e
From: Quentin Wiest
Sent; Wednesday, July 19, 2017 211 PM
Tor Chief James N. Batelli
Ce: Willlam Laforet
Subject: Commadore Perry Park

Chief',

I just received a complaint concerning a large group here. Could you have someone check on where they are
{rom as I believe the new ordinance is in place?

Thank you.

Quentin

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

1
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Chief James N. Batelli

From: Chief James N. Batelli

Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2017 115 PM

To: Brian Chewcaskie; Quentin Wiest; ‘Michael Kelly'; William Laforet
Cc: Captain Steve Jaffe; Captain Stuart Blank

Subject: New Jersey Residents Only / Parks

Attachments: TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH PARKS.docx

Regards,

Jim Batelii

From: Glenn Dowson
Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2017 11:44 AM

To: Brian Chewcaskie; Chief James N, Batelli; Michael Kelly; William Laforet i T f\", ~ vl A Al
Cc: Quentin Wiest Kﬁ ,M , '

Subject: RE: New Jersey Residents Only / Parks
Gentlemen please let me know if this is good to go with.

Glenn

From: Brian Chewcaskie [mailto
Sent: Friday, July 07, 2017 4:25 PM
To: Chief James N. Batelli <IBatelli@mahwahpd.org>; Michael Kelly <
<Wlaforet@mahwahtwp.org> i
Cc: Quentin Wiest <QWiest@mahwahtwp.org>; Glenn Dowson <GPowson@mahwahiwp.org>

; William Laforet

Subject: RE: New Jersey Residents Only / Parks

Frc&n:r Chiéfjéhﬁég N. Batelli [mailto:)Batelli@mahwahpd.org] ‘\(‘CQ{’LG—J : ?( b

Sent: Friday, July 07, 2017 10:28 AM AHQ){_/u/(V 5 _L ‘6”""
sfteyvoiglom U0
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Chief James N. Batelli

From: Brian Chewcaskie -

Sent: Saturday, July 08, 2017 10:04 AM

To: Chief James N. Batelli

Cc Quentin Wiest; William Laforet
Subject: Re: New Jersey Residents Only / Parks

) ﬁ )
| will give you a call on Monday. ‘KCVCQLLO'\L{L“\ Sy
Brian M Chewcaskie - N : id oD NDD )
Gittleman Muhlstock and Chewcaskie Cm\.@i/tu‘; :/t }t_,/( Ww‘\&

Syl C{’”LL/L AHOoH e 4 - Q(Lﬂl(_f_
201-944-2300 - -, = - J ,
RS Frodege J/LZL,D

/

OnJul 7, 2017, at 5:03 PM, Chief James N. Batelli <JBatelli@mahwahpd.org> wrote: {@

Brian,

Regards,

Jim Batelli

From: Brian Chewcaskie [mailto:
Sent: Friday, July 07, 2017 4:25 PM
To: Chief James N. Batelli; Michael Kelly; William Laforet
Cc: Quentin Wiest; Glenn Dowson

Subject: RE: New Jersey Residents Only / Parks

From: Chief James N. Batelli [mailto:)Batelli@mahwahpd.org]

Sent: Friday, July 07, 2017 10:28 AM 7

To: Michael Kelly -, William Laforet <WlLaforet@mahwahtwp.org>

L
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Cc: Quentin Wiest <QWiest Lﬂmahwahtwg org>; Glenn Dowson <GDDwson@mahwahtwp org>; Brlan
Chewcaskie

Subject: RE: New Jersey Residents Only / Parks ﬁ €. CULL/ML
Vovor (_?rﬂ O b@k@/
. ' ¥ “’i""

From: Michael Kelly [mailto il
Sent: Friday, July 07, 2017 9:59 AM

: . ' -1
To: William Laforet : @CM}L X

Cc: Chief James N. Batelli; Quentin Wiest; Glenn Dowson; Brian Chewcaskie . ‘
Subject: Re: New Jersey Residents Cnly / Parks e’}( M

I heard USR has similar signs in Lyons park. May want to look at them. M (ve 0 %‘2}&

Sent from my iPhone

OnJul 7,2017, at 9:53 AM, William Laforet <WLlaforet@mahwahtwp.org> wrote:

Chief, Mike, The Council recently passed an ordinance that allows “New Jersey
Residents Only” in all of our Municipal Parks.

Glen is looking for some input as to what the sign should loak like, and specifically what
it should say.

If you have any suggestions, please let us know.

Thanks, Mayor Bill Laforet

Major Bill Laforet
<image00L.jpg><image002.jpg><image003.jpg><image004.png>

Mahwah selected the Safest Community in all of New Jersey 2014
William “Bill"” Laforet

Mayor Township of Mahwah

475 Corporate Drive

Mahwah, New Jersey 07430

201-529-5757 ex 267

wlaforet@mahwahtwp.org
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Chief James N. Batelli

From: Glenn Dowson

Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2017 11:44 AM

To: Brian Chewcaskie; Chief James N, Batelli; Michael Kelly; William Laforet
Cc Quentin Wiest

Subject: RE: New Jersey Residents Only / Parks

Attachments: TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH PARKS.docx

Gentlemen please let me know If this is good to go with.

Glenn

From: Brian Chewcaskie (ARG

Sent: Friday, July 07, 2017 4:25 PM

To: Chief James N. Batelli </Batelli@mahwahpd.org>; Michael Kelly <mkelly@boswellengineering,com>; William Laforet
<Wlaforet@mahwahtwp.org>

Ce: Quentin Wiest <QWiest@mahwahtwp.org>; Glenn Dowson <GDowson@m'}hwahtwp org>

Subject: RE: New Jersey Residents Only / Parks Rﬁf(—vﬂ L(_J\e_e_é — {i\“@
T _CLU_/U“ ?)uﬂté, /

From ChiefJames N Batelll [mallto JBateIh@mahwallpd or;']
Sent: Friday, July 07, 2017 10:28 AM

To: Michael Kelly <, : //i!/ia m Laforet <Wlaforet@mahwahtwp.org>

Cc: Quentin Wiest <QWiest@mahwahtwp.org>; Glenn Dowson <GDowson@ma hwahtwp.org>; Brian Chewcaskie

<prian@gmcnjlaw.com> . ]
Subject: RE: New Jersey Residents Only / Parks | ' | ‘ — gmw/
. &,UMM

From: Michael Kelly [m_a_
Sent: Friday, July 07, 2017 9:59 A

To: Willlam Laforet

Brought to you by www.didtheyvote.com
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Ce: Chief James N. Batelli; Quentin Wiest; Glenn Dowson; Brian Chewcaskle
Subject: Re: New Jarsey Residents Only / Parks

I heard USR has simllar signs in Lyons park., May want to look at them.
Sent from my IPhone

OnJul 7, 2017, at 9:53 AM, Willlam Laforet <Wl.aforet@mahwahtwp.org> wrote:

Chief, Mike, The Council recently passed an ordinance that allows “New Jersey Residents Only” in all of
our Municipal Parks.

Glen is looking for some input as to what the sign should ook like, and specifically what it should SaY.

If you have any suggesttons, please let us know.

Thanlks, Mayor Bl Laforet

Mayor Rill Laforet

<imagel0l.jpg><imageQ02 jpg><imagel03./pe><image004.png>

Mahwah selected the Safest Community in all of New Jersey 2014
Wiltliar *Bill” Laforet

Mayor Township of Mahwah

475 Corporate Drive

Mahwah, New Jersey 07430

201-529-5757 ex 267

wiaforet@mahwahtwp.org

<20170707_092921.pde>
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It seems ihlﬁ car comes %‘%W e-‘ --:.imm:lﬁw at
0am. They use Lake Henry and our

pl &Wgrmumﬁ and the field. Today | asked our
Business Administrator to reach out to our
Police Chief and Prosecutor for a meeting
where we can discuss solutions to enforcing
our park ordinance. It is my belief that since
the Police m@ is the head ..-a E

what one méhw ma g g to

the Prosecutor telling him why he did not
want to enforce the law. | wmw@w you to

—enotact the Chief and ack him to el s o,
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Chief James N. Batelli

From: Condon, Tim —
Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2017 6:18 PM

To: Chief James N. Batelli; Grewal, Gurhir S.
Subject: Re: Township Ordinance - Park Use
Chief,

Per our telephone conversation this afterncon, the Prosecutor is finalizing a letter which will serve as official guidance
for your Department with respect to the enforceability of Mahwah Township Ordinance No. 1806. | anticipate that you
will receive Prosecutor Grewals letter at some point during business hours tomorrow.

Until such time as you receive the Prosecutor's letter, | am directing you on the authority and at the behest of the
Prosecutor to instruct all members of your Police Department to not enforce Mahwah Township Ordinance No. 1806.

Should you have any further guestion regarding my direction on behalf of Prosecutor Grewal please contact me on my
cellular phone aﬁ

e o R&L{_{;‘L&LQ ~

Deputy Chief Tim Condon

Bergen County Prosecutor's Office g’ /}M ﬁdd/\wd

Sent from my Verizan, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

———————— Original message -------

From: "Chief James N, Batelli" <JBatelli@mahwahpd.org>

Date: 7/25/17 4:20 PM (GMT-05:00)

To: "Grewal, Gurbir 8." “, "Condon, Tim" <-
Subject: Township Ordinance - Park Use

Prosecutor — Deputy Chief Condon,

Thank you for taking the time to meet with me today to discuss the Ordinance on the restricted use of parks and
playgrounds. | appreciate your support and guidance on this matter.

James N. Batelli
Chief of Police
Mahwah Police Department

Administrative Assistant Kathleen I(el_

A Nationally Accredited Law Enforcement Agency Through CALEA - www.calea.org
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Robert Hermansen

From: Truglio, Judith,

Sent: Tuesday, August 8, 2017 8:32 AM
To: Robert Hermansen

Subject: RE: Palice Director

| appreciate your response

From: Robert Hermansen [mailto:RHermansen@mahwahtwp.org]

Sent: Monday, August 07, 2017 10:55 PM

To: Truglio, Judith

Cc: William Laforet; Jonathan Wong; Janet Ariemma; George Ervin; David May; Steve Sbarra; jwysocki@mahwahtwo.org
Subject: Re: Police Director

Thank you for your opinion, | will not discuss personnel matters. | am sorry that you have issues with comments made by
the Council about the Mayor. All | will say is that | have done my best to work with the Mayor this year. The Mayor
stated this was the best budget meetings, and the easiest council he has worked with, in the 5 years he has been the
mayor. | believe it is in the best interest on the town and for the peaople to look at all alternatives to help run the town.
No one has anything negative about our men and women in our police department, in fact quite the opposite. Let me
assure you this has nothing to do with politics. Thank you for expressing your opinion.

Robert Hermansen ’Rﬁci’ Uﬂ ( \Q{M —_
Encoad
AAd s esien.

wrote:

Sent from my iPad

On Aug 7, 2017, at 8:46 AM, Truglio, Judith

Dear Mr. Hermansen and Town Council Members

My husband and | moved our family which at the time consisted of three young children to Mahwah
approximately fifteen years ago because of the reputation of the town. | was shocked, troubled and
embarrassed when | read the article in The Patch regarding creating the position of a Police Director. |
have thought about it for days and still cannot justify in my mind why this position is needed. | have
sent my kids through the public school system and have seen the dedication and community
involvement of the Mahwah Police Department. They are always there for the kids through the good
and bad times. My son who is a recent graduate of Mahwah High School is part of a group of twenty
close friends and | have never heard any one of them say anything negative regarding the police
department. In fact, they always talk about all the things the police department has taught them. The
police department spends countless hours running programs which educate both parents and children
on internet safety, substance abuse, and countless other programs. The kids in town respect all the
officers. Our town has an accredited police department and is considered one of the safest towns in
New Jersey which makes other young families want to move here.

| have spoken to friends in other towns and learned that their towns do not have a Police

Director. When questioned why Mahwah would consider having one, the only response | could come up
with was that it was personal and political. The comments that are made about the police department
and mayor from the council are an absolute embarrassment to the taxpayers of this town. And | can
only imagine how much more embarrassing it will get over the next few months. If the taxpayer’s are
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ultimately paying for this position, then why aren’t we approving it. It seems that our money is being
thrown away — it can be used for so many more things in the schools or towns to make it even better.

| hope all of your will listen to the residents of Mahwah and realize how unnecessary this position
is. How can we have a police director who is not even a sworn officer and has no experience in this
area? Please think ahout why you are doing this — Individuals in political positions should care most
about the people they are representing and make the residents of their town proud to live there.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication and any accompanying attachments are confidential and
privileged. They are intended for the sole use of the addressee. If you receive this transmission in error, you are
advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance upon this comnrumnication is
strictly prohibited. Moreover, any such disclosure shall not compromise or waive the attorney-client, accountant-
client, or other privileges as to this communication or otherwise, If you have received this communication in error,
please contact me at the above internet e-mail address.

EisnerAmper LLP is a legally independent member firm of both the Allinial Global and EisnerAmper Global
associations and does not accept any responsibility or lability for the actions or inactions on the part of any other
individual member firm or firms,

Any tax advice contained in this memorandum (including any attachments) is not intended for and cannot be used,
for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties imposed by the Internal Revenue Code or (ii} promoting, marketing, or
recommending any transaction,

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication and any accompanying attachments are confidential and
privileged. They are intended for the sole use of the addressee. If you receive this transmission in error, you are
advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance upon this
communication is strictly prohibited. Moreover, any such disclosure shall not compromise or waive the
attorney-client, accountant-client, or other privileges as to this communication or otherwise. If you have
received this communication in error, please contact me at the above internet e-mail address.

EisnerAmper LLP is a legally independent member firm of both the Allinial Global and EisnerAmper Global
associations and does not accept any responsibility or liability for the actions or inactions on the part of any
other individual member firm or firms.
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Robert Hermansen

PSR T A TR ———
From: Microsoft Outlook
To: Jwysocki@mahwahtwo.org
Sent: Monday, August 7, 2017 10:54 PM
Subject: Undeliverable: Re: Police Diractor

Delivery has failed to these recipients or groups:

jwysocki@mahwahtwo.org (jwysocki@mahwahtwo.org)
A problem occurred and this message couldn't be delivered. Check to be sure the e-mail address is correct. If the problem ;

continues, please contact your helpdesk,

Diagnoestic information for administrators:
Generating server: PDEXCHANGE16.mpd.local

jwysocki@mahwabtwo.org
#554 5.4.4 SMTPSEND.DNS. NonExistentDomain; nonexistent domain ##

Original message headers:

Received: from PDEXCHARGEL6.mpd.local {([::1]) by PDEXCHANGELG.mpd.local
{([::11) with mapi id 14.03,0301.000; Mon, 7 Aug 2017 22:54:29 -0400

From: Robert Hermansen <RHermansen@mahwahtwp.org>

To: "Truglio, Judith™ <judith.trugliofeisneramper.com>

CC: William Taforet <WlLaforet@mahwahtwp.orgr, Jonathan Wong
<JWongUmahwahtwp., orgr», Janet Arlemma <JAriemmaBmahwahtwp.org>, George Ervin
<GErvinGmahwahtwp.org>», David May <DMay@mahwahtwp.org>, Steve Sbarra
<8Sbarralmahwahtwp.org>», "jwysockifmahwahtwo.org" <jwysockifmahwahtwo.org>

Subject: Re: Police Directoxn

Thread-Toplc: Police Director

Thread-Index: AdMPeyhdG3FiIWeVT3gRnvevdatluAidnbug

Date: Tue, § Auwg 2017 02:5%4:28 +0000

Message-~ID: <QABTESG4-ABFB-4555-BA4B~36BE8S68F1200mahwahtwp. org>

References: <BCFY9B281CRF5254B656BD128ADAD0Z2419A3522739QECIWESEXZ .us. . elsner. biz> ;

In-Reply-To: <BCF282B1CBF5254B95BD128ADALOZA1IEAI522730CECIWESEXZ . us.eisner. biz> i

Accept-Language: en-US5

Content-Language: en~-U5

X-MS-Has-Attach:

¥-MS~TNEF-Correlator:

Content-Type: multipart/alternative;
boundarym"mpﬂOﬁOA87E964A8F84EBSBAQBBGBBG968F199mahwahtwporg _____ "

MIME~Version: 1.0
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Robert Hermansen

From: Robert Hermansen

Sent: Monday, August 7, 2017 10:54 PM

To: Truglio, Judith

Cc: William Laforet; Jonathan Wong; Janet Ariemma; George Ervin; David May; Steve Sharra;
jwysocki@mahwahtwo.org

Subject: Re: Police Director

Thank you for your opinion, | will not discuss personnel matters. | am sorry that you have issues with comments made by
the Council about the Mayor. All I will say is that | have done my best to work with the Mayor this year. The Mayor
stated this was the best budget meetings, and the easiest council he has worked with, in the 5 years he has been the
mayor. | believe it is in the best interest on the town and for the people to look at all alternatives to help run the town.
No one has anything negative about our men and women in our police department, in fact quite the opposite. Let me
assure you this has nothing to do with politics. Thank you for expressing your opinion.

Robert Hermansen A
Kedaeste ol —
Sent from my iPad 5,% ﬁm )/&

On Aug 7, 2017, at 8:46 AM, Truglio, Judlth— wrote:

Dear Mr. Hermansen and Town Council Members

My husband and | moved our family which at the time consisted of three young children to Mahwah
approximately fifteen years ago because of the reputation of the town. | was shocked, troubled and
embarrassed when | read the article in The Patch regarding creating the position of a Police Director. |
have thought about it for days and still cannot justify in my mind why this position is needed. | have
sent my kids through the public school system and have seen the dedication and community
involvement of the Mahwah Police Department. They are always there for the kids through the good
and bad times. My son who is a recent graduate of Mahwah High School is part of a group of twenty
close friends and | have never heard any one of them say anything negative regarding the police
department. In fact, they always talk about all the things the police department has taught them. The
police department spends countless hours running programs which educate both parents and children
on internet safety, substance abuse, and countless other programs. The kids in town respect all the
officers. Ourtown has an accredited police department and is considered one of the safest towns in
New Jersey which makes other young families want to move here.

| have spoken to friends in other towns and learned that their towns do not have a Police

Director. When questioned why Mahwah would consider having one, the only response | could come up
with was that it was personal and political. The comments that are made about the police department
and mayor from the council are an absolute embarrassment to the taxpayers of this town. And | can
only imagine how much more embarrassing it will get over the next few months. If the taxpayer’s are
ultimately paying for this position, then why aren’t we approving it. It seems that our money is being
thrown away — it can be used for so many more things in the schools or towns to make it even better.

I hope all of your will listen to the residents of Mahwah and realize how unnecessary this position
is. How can we have a police director who is not even a sworn officer and has no experience in this
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area? Please think about why you are doing this — Individuals in political positions should care most
about the people they are representing and make the residents of their town proud to live there.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This commmunication and any accompanying attachments are confidential and
privileged. They are intended for the sole use of the addressee. If you receive this transmission in error, you are
advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance upon this communication is
strictly prohibited. Moreover, any such disclosure shall not compromise or waive the attorney-client, accountant-
client, or other privileges as to this communication or otherwise. If you have received this communication in error,
please contact me at the above internet e-mail address.

EisnerAmper LLP is a legally independent member firm of both the Allinial Global and EisnerAmper Global
associations and does not accept any responsibility or Hability for the actions or inactions on the part of any other
individual member firm or firms.

Any tax advice contained in this memorandum (including any attachments) is not intended for and cannot be used,
for the purpose of (i} avoiding penalties imposed by the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing, or
recommending any trangaction,
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Robert Hermansen

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Steve Sbarra

Monday, August 7, 2017 4:56 PM

Quentin Wiest

Robert Hermansen; Jonathan Wong; Brian Chewcaskie; James Wysocki; Janet Ariemma;
George Ervin; Kathy Coviello; David May; _; William
Laforet; Chief James N. Batelli '

Re: Ordinances 1810 - 1812

As you all know, these ordinances were introduced at the last council meeting for public comments and possible
adoptions. Based on these comments and the Police Chief's comments via another email, it is my opinion that these
three ordinances be pulled from Thursday's meeting in order to consider comments and other public concerns regarding
them. |think the ordinance committee may need to take a better look and tweak the wording before final adoption. It
is my feeling that with all the issues facing Mahwah at the moment, we should not rush into anything without proper
attorney review and further discussion. Unfortunately due to a personal situation, | will be missing the next two council
meetings. | await the views of the rest of the council on this matter.

Sent from my iPad

On Aug 7, 2017, at 12:24 PM, Quentin Wiest <QWiest@mahwahtwp.org> wrote:

To all:

| forwarded Ordinances 1810 & 1812 to Mike Kelly for review. His comments are below. In my
experience, minor changes (amendments) can be made at the time of the public hearing without

causing ordinances to go back to first reading.

I would follow Brian’s advice in the event that you wish to offer amendments.

Quentin Wiest 9 w M
Business Administrator T\\ C/M —
Township of Mahwah !

475 Corporate Drive éﬂﬁM

Mahwah, NJ 07430 )
QWiest@MahwahTwp.org WX& )
201-529-5757 x 265 ail :

<image001.jpg>

From: Michael Kelly [mailto:
Sent: Friday, August 04, 2017 9:36 AM
To: Quentin Wiest; Chief James N. Batelli; Kathy Coviello; Glenn Dowson
Cc: Denise Storms; Brian Chewcaskie
Subject: RE: Ordinances 1810 - 1812

For Ordinance 1810, | understand that the soliciting of real estate sales would be prohibited in areas
included in the No Knock Registry. Can we just indicate that the soliciting of real estate sales is
prohibited period?

For Ordinance 1812,
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Section 15-1.1, first sentence is “flag” correct?

Section 15-1.4, do we want to replace “Street Commissioners” with “Township”?

Also in Sections 15-1.4 and 15-1.5 it appears to address removal of things from sidewalks, do we also
want to include the removal of any unlawful acts?

Mike K.

From: Quentin Wiest [mailto:QWiest@mahwahtwp.org]

Sent: Monday, July 31, 2017 3:38 PM

To: Chief James N. Batelli <JBatelli@mahwahpd.org>; Michael Kelly
Kathy Coviello <KCoviello@mahwahtwp.org>; Glenn Dowson <GDowson@mahwahtwp.org>

Cc: Denise Storms <DStorms@mahwahtwp.org>; Brian Chewcaskie _

Subject: Ordinances 1810 - 1812

To all:

The Township Council has introduced the attached ordinances on first reading at their meeting of
7/27. A public hearing and possible final adoption is scheduled for the meeting of 8/10.

Please provide comments or concerns as listed. If you have no comments or concerns, please respond
indicating that you have no issue with what is proposed.

Chief Batelli 1810, 1811, 1812
Michael Kelly 1810 & 1812

Township Clerk 1810 /;{\7 C‘iWLL
Director Dowson 1812
Quentin Wiest C/ﬂuw

Business Administrator g ,

Township of Mahwah | . 0 \/ﬂ\

475 Corporate Drive 4 Q—/ = d@
Mahwah, NJ 07430

QWiest@MahwahTwp.org

201-529-5757 x 265
<image001.jpg>
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Robert Hermansen

From: Truglio, Judith

Sent: Monday, August 7, 2017 8:46 AM

To: William Laforet; Robert Hermansen; Jonathan Wong; Janet Ariemma; George Ervin;
David May; Steve Sbarra; jwysocki@mahwahtwo.org

Subject: Police Director

; N (6. A
Dear Mr. Hermansen and Town Council Members E‘:(’w4 mk\d [/j

My husband and | moved our family which at the time consisted of three young children to Mahwah approximately
fifteen years ago because of the reputation of the town. | was shocked, troubled and embarrassed when | read the
article in The Patch regarding creating the position of a Police Director. | have thought about it for days and still cannot
justify in my mind why this position is needed. | have sent my kids through the public school system and have seen the
dedication and community involvement of the Mahwah Police Department. They are always there for the kids through
the good and bad times. My son who is a recent graduate of Mahwah High School is part of a group of twenty close
friends and | have never heard any one of them say anything negative regarding the police department. In fact, they
always talk about all the things the police department has taught them. The police department spends countless hours
running programs which educate both parents and children on internet safety, substance abuse, and countless other
programs. The kids in town respect all the officers. Our town has an accredited police department and is considered
one of the safest towns in New Jersey which makes other young families want to move here.

| have spoken to friends in other towns and learned that their towns do not have a Police Director. When questioned
why Mahwah would consider having one, the only response | could come up with was that it was personal and political.
The comments that are made about the police department and mayor from the council are an absolute embarrassment
to the taxpayers of this town. And | can only imagine how much more embarrassing it will get over the next few
manths. If the taxpayer’s are ultimately paying for this position, then why aren’t we approving it. It seems that our
money is being thrown away — it can be used for so many more things in the schools or towns to make it even better.

| hope all of your will listen to the residents of Mahwah and realize how unnecessary this position is. How can we have a
police director who is not even a sworn officer and has no experience in this area? Please think about why you are doing
this — Individuals in political positions should care most about the people they are representing and make the residents
of their town proud to live there.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication and any accompanying attachments are confidential and privileged. They are
intended for the sole use of the addressee. If you receive this transmission in error, you are advised that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance upon this communication is strictly prohibited. Moreover, any such disclosure shall
not compromise or waive the attorney-client, accountant-client, or other privileges as to this communication or otherwise. If you have
received this communication in error, please contact me at the above internet e-mail address.

EisnerAmper LLP is a legally independent member firm of both the Allinial Global and EisnerAmper Global associations and does
not accept any responsibility or liability for the actions or inactions on the part of any other individual member firm or firms.
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Any tax advice contained in this memorandum (including any attachments) is not intended for and cannot be used, for the purpose of
(i) avoiding penalties imposed by the Internal Revenue Code or (i} promoting, marketing, or recommending any transaction.
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Robert Hermansen

)
From:
Sent: Sunday, August 6, 2017 9:13 AM
To: Robert Hermansen; Jonathan Wong; Janet Ariemma; George Ervin; David May; Steve
Sbarra; James Wysocki
Cc: Chief James N. Batelli; William Laforet
Subject: Re: Police Director Position

August 6, 2017
Dear Mr. Hermansen and Town Council Members: M_)Q_/Q/S % (
~

I have lived in Mahwah for twenty two years and have raised two sons in this town. [ was shocked and
troubled to read the article in The Patch regarding hiring a Police Director. Why do we need this
position? I have seen firsthand the dedication, compassion, and community involvement of the Mahwah
Police Department. They are active in our schools and have fostered an open relationship with the kids in
our town. They run programs to educate both parents and children on internet safety, substance abuse,
and countless other programs. [ can tell you the kids in this town respect and look up to the police, which
is no easy task. That kind of attitude starts at the top. We are an accredited police department and
considered one of the safest towns in New Jersey.

From an outsiders perspective this seems personal and political. Time and time again I read the council’s
negative comments about the police department and mayor and it is an embarrassment for this town. I
have friends in neighboring towns that have referred to our council as a circus. [ do not believe that any
other town in Bergen County has a Police Director, and the towns that have had them in the past have
eliminated the position.

Do we need to spend our taxpayer’s money on a position that is purely administrative of budget and a
liaison with the council and cannot be in charge of the day-to-day. Creating a position above our Chief
who cannot be included in criminal investigations or reports, nor is a sworn officer and will be limited in
scope, to anything any other resident is privileged, seems to be fiscally irresponsible. This town has
enough lawsuits and potential lawsuits that it must defend. This new position could open our town to
countless civil suits brought by our own officers. Consider the money you spent to investigate the
department as well as the contract you are considering and we could add two more officers to our ranks
that can protect our town.

There is no need for a position that towns in Bergen County have tried and eliminated. The council needs to respond to
the town’s people’s wishes and stop the political witch hunt or most certainly the council will hear the town’s people
loud and clear the next few election cycles.

Regards,
Christine Noonan
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Robert Hermansen

I A —
From: Quentin-Wiest

Sent: Thursday, August 3, 2017 5:42 PM

To: Brian Chewcaskie

Cc Robert Hermansen; Jonathan Wong; William Laforet

Subject: FW: Draft Park Permit Crdinance

Attachments: 2017%20Special%20Events%20Application%20_201703220917510461.pdf;, HH

Agreement for Facilities Use - MAHWAH.doc

Sorry, the Hold Harmless is attached to this.

Quentin Wiest
Business Administrator
Township of Mahwah

475 Corporate Drive
Mahwaoh, Nt 07430
QWiest@MahwahTwp.org
201-529-5757 x 265

From: Quentin Wiest

Sent: Thursday, August 03, 2017 5:41. PM

To: Brian Chewcaskie

Cc: Robert Hermansen; Jonathan Wong; William Laforet
Subject: Draft Park Permit Ordinance

Brian:

Please let me know where we stand with regard to having a draft of a Park Permit ordinance. | will circulate a draft for
departmental comments as soon as it is available.

Attached is the Bergen County Permit Application for Special Events in case some have not seen it.

Also attached is a draft of a Hold Harmless Agreement for Use of Municipal Facilities covering insurance concerns as
prepared by Frank Covelli's office.

Quentin Wiest

Business Administrator
Township of Mahwah
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475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NJ 07430
QWiest@MahwahTwp.org
201-529-5757 x 265
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COUNTY OF BERGEN
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS
DIVISION CF PARKS AND RECREATION » DIVISION OF CULTURAL AND HISTORIC AFFAIRS
One Bergen County Plaza - 4% Floor - Hackensack, N] 07601-7076
{201) 336-7275 - FAX (201) 336-7262
James ]. Tedesco, I1I James G. Koth, 111, PLA, ASLA
County Executive Director of Parks

SPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT APPLICATION

NAME OF ORGANIZATION:
ADDRESS:
CITY STATE ZIP CODE
CONTACT PERSON:
(Must be at above address — which is where the permit will be mailed)

Cell: Alt #:

Email:
PURPOSE OF EVENT:

sfeoke o sk sk shede s o ke ok o ok ok ok e ol ok sk b o ok b ek kb kol R o0 ok b ok Rk ok R R ok bk ok b kb koo Sedob ok A ok ok ook ok sk sk ok kol kol R Bk ok ok Rk ROk B R R R ok kR kR Rockokok kR

In order of preference:

PARK AREA DATL
1\ START TIME:
2). END TIME:
3). ESTIMATED# OF ATTENDELS:
4). ’
**Please submit application along with a proposed site map & event/production schedule.**
PLEASE NOTE: |

The Bergen County Department of Parks is unable to provide any personnel support or amenities, except for electricity “as is” in specific
locations. Monies may not be collected on County Park property. Please make provisions to collect pledges ete. some other way. Food or
other merchandise may not be sold. Admission may not be charged. Proper Certificate of Insurance must be on file in our office. It is your
responsibility to notify local authorities (police, ambulance, ete.) about your event.

www.co.bergen.nf.us
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COUNTY OF BERGEN
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS
DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION + DIVISION OF CULTURAL AND HISTORIC AFFAIRS
One Bergen County Plaza - 4% Floor - Hackensack, N] 07601-7076
(201) 336-7275 - FAX (201) 336-7262
James |. Tedesco, III James G. Koth, IlI, PLA, ASLA
County Executive Director of Parks

Dear Park Patron;

Each year the Bergen County Department of Parks processes thousands of requests for park-use permits.
Prior to issuance of a permit to groups of 100 or more, the Department requires that a Certificate of
Insurance be filed with our office.

The Certificate is to show a minimum of $1,000,000 per occurrence, $2,000,000 aggregate General Liability

and $10,000/person Medical Expense. THE COUNTY OF BERGEN AND ITS OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES AND
AGENTS must be named as ADDITIONAL INSURED and COUNTY OF BERGEN shown as CERTIFICATE
HOLDER.

Your insurance company (agent) must be told of this requirement and the above underlined paragraph. They
will, at that time, issue the Certificate of Insurance which can be mailed to the above address, faxed to (201)

336-7262 or emailed to parkpermits@co.bergen.nj.us

Please make sure the term of the insurance {effective date to expiration date) falls within the dates you
anticipate using the Bergen County Department of Parks facilities.

If the insured’s name is different from your group name, please make sure that you or your agent clearly note
your group name so that the certificate can be matched to vour group.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please call us at (201) 336-7261.
Thank you for your cooperation.
Sincerely,

Office of Permits & Special Events

www.co.bergen.nj.us
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COUNTY OF BERGEN
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS
DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION » DIVISION OF CULTURAL AND HISTORIC AFFAIRS
One Bergen County Plaza ~ 4% Floor -~ Hackensack, N] 07601-7076
(201} 336-7275 - FAX (201) 336-7262
James J. Tedesco, 111 James G. Koth, III, PLA, ASLA
County Executive Director of Parks

RULES AND REGULATIONS
1). NO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES OF ANY KIND IN ANY B.C. PARK!

2). Build no fires, except in fireplaces or designated areas.

3). GARBAGE MUST BE BAGGED & TIED AND PLACED AT A CONVIENENT LOCATION NEAR
ROADSIDE FOR PICKUP. SECURITY DEPOSIT WILL NOT BE REFUNDED IF THIS IS NOT DONE.

4). Music should be appropriate for all ages and volume should be kept low and confined to your group’s area. .

5). Bring your permit to the park on the date of your picnic. A ranger will sign off on the condition of the site at the
end of your picnic & bring it to our office for processing of your refund. If no one collects the permit, send it
immediately to this office to start the refund process. Failure to return this permit immediately after your event may
result in the forfeiture of the refund. Once refund process has been initiated, you will receive a Purchase Order via
mail that you need to sign and return to Bergen County Treasury. Refund check cannot be issued without this signed
Purchase Order. Refunds take 6-8 weeks after receipt of signed permit to process. The refund will be sent to
name/address on check or money order you submitted with your application.

6).Rained Qut Events— If your outing has been rained out and you wish to reschedule for another date, return
original permit; together with a list of alternative dates. If one of those dates is available, a new permit will be issued.
If you do not wish to reschedule, return the original permit & request refund of paid fees.

7). Cancelled Events —With exceptions of “rain outs”, refunds for cancellations will be made ONLY upon receipt of
TWO (2) WEEKS, PRIOR WRITTEN NOTICE to this office with the return of the original permit, There will be a
10% or $5.00 min. administrative charge deducted from the permit fee on all such cancellations.

8). Any change made to a permit, after it has been booked, is subject to a 10% or $5.00 min. administrative charge. If
a change is possible, a new permit will be issued. Please state if you wish to retain original permit if a change is not
possible. Charge also applies to request for lost permits,

9. Facilities must be used cooperatively with other permit holders.
10). Use of fields is subject to ground & weather conditions, Park supervisor or security guard’s word shall be final.

11), Unruly behavior or profane language will be cause for the revocation of this & succeeding permits.

12). PERMITS ARE NON-TRANSFERABLE.

www.co.bergen.nj.us
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Bergen County Parks Department
Special Event Information Sheet

All groups of 10 people or more (adults and children included) must have a permit to picnic. You must have a permit to use a Pavilion,
even if your group size is under 10 people. (Check the fee schedule for the correct fees. Permits are issued starting at 10AM and ending at
6PM (unless an earlier end-time is requested.) You may, however, remain in the park until ¥ past sundown.

PLEASE NOTE: AREAS/TABLES ARE NOT HELD. THERFORE, IF YOU ARE PLANNING A LATER START-TIME, YOU MUST
HAVE SOMEONE AT THE PARK BY 10AM TO HOLD YOUR SPACE.

Softball field permits are issued if/fwhen available with a picnic permit only for 2hr limit. (Contact office for information on obtaining a
league/baseball team softball permit. It is a different application process. Soccer field permits are not issued with a picnic permit. (Contact
the office for information on obfaining a soccer permit, No permits are issued for Tennis, basketball, boces, horseshoes, & handball. In most
cases, they are first-come, first-serve).

THE APPLICATION

Between March and August, applications must be submitted at least 3 weeks before the earliest date on the application. All other
times, applications must be submitted at least 2 weeks before the earliest date.

Make sure you fill out the application completely. If vou leave out any necessary information, your application will be returned to you,
thereby delaying issuance of a permit, For family permits, please use the address and phone number of the contact person as this is where the
permit will be sent. Many times the permits are returned because the contact person does not live at the address given.

Applications take approximately 1wk to process after receipt, The time will increase to 3wks during heavy volume season. Apply early
enough to allow for this processing time. '

PLEASE DO NOT CALL FOR AVAILABILITY, Availability is not given; it is based on what is available when we process your
application. You should include at least 4 dates (vou can give more). We do not reserve rain dates in advance. (ITowever, you may submit a
separate application and payment for a second date if necessary.) We will book you for the first date available, if any, from your list, To
increase your chances of getting a permit you may also include alternate parks or alternate argas within a park.

If none of the choices on your application are available, we will contact you and work with you to try to find a suitable area. However, if
nothing is available, your application will be returned to you. It is to your benefit to give as many alternates as you can use. Please don’t put
down a date vou can’t use. You just might get it!

HEADCOUNT

Give the most accurate count of people possible. Include all children and adults who will be attending. Space will be reserved to
accommodate this number only.

THE FEES

Check the fee schedule to make sure you are including the correct fees. Take note that there is a separate line for pavilions. You must submit
2 separate checks with the application (or 2 money orders if application is received less than 3wks before date). Your application will be
returned if the wrong fees are included. If you are requesting a pavilion, with alternate area being a picnic area, you should include 2 sets of
checks or money orders: 1 set for the pavilion, 1 set for the pienic area. Based on what is available, we will return the unused set,

If you are applying for a Bergen County rate, payment must be made with checks or money orders showing a Bergen County
address. The application address must also be in Bergen County.
**We will also need proof of residency- cither with a Driver’s License or copy of Utility Bill.**

DEPOSIT REFUND The security deposit is refundable after your picnic, provided you have cleaned your area. Garbage must be bagged
and placed at a convenient location near roadside for pickup. Deposit will not be refunded if this is not done. To obtain this refund you
must provide your permit to the security guard at the park, or mail it to our office. Once refund process has been initiated, you will receive a
Purchase Order via mail that you need (o sign and return to Bergen County Treasury. Check cannot be issued fo you without this signed
Purchase Order being returned to the County. Refunds take 6-8wks after receipt to process, The refund will be sent to the address on the
check or money order you submitted with your application. Please make sure this is your current address, If not, please provide proof of
current address, such as a copy of Driver’s License or Utility Bill.

www.co.bergen.nj.us
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COUNTY OF BERGEN
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS
DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION « DIVISION OF CULTURAL AND HISTORIC AFFAIRS

One Bergen County Plaza - 4 Floor - Hackensack, Nj 07601-7076
(201) 336-7275 - FAX (201} 336-7262

James J. Tedesco, III James G. Koth, 111, PLA, ASLA
County Executive Director of Parks
2017 FEE SCHEDULE
BERGEN COUNTY NON-BERGFEN SECURITY
PERMIT FEES PERMIT FEILLS DEPOSIT
SPECIAL EVENT
NUMBER IN GROUP
10-49 $75.00 $125.00 $125.00
50-99 $125.00 $175.00 $175.00
100-149 $175.00 $225.00 $225.00
150-199 $225.00 $275.00 $275.00
200 - 999 $1,625.00 $1,625.00 $1,625.00
1,000 - 3,000 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00
3,001 -5,000 $7,200.00 §7,200.00 $7,200.00
5,001 - 10,000 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
10,000 and up $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

If you would like a picnic or pavilion area, you will need to pay the following fees along with the special event fee:

BERGEN COUNTY NON-BERGEN SECURITY
PERMIT FEES PERMIT FEES DEPOSIT

PICNIC AREA
NUMBER IN GROUP

1-199 $225.00 $275.00 $275.00
PAVILION AREA
NUMBER IN GROUP

1-199 $195.00 $275.00 $275.00

FEES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Please submit permit and deposit fees in TWO SEPARATE CHECKS made payable to BERGEN COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS.,
There are NO fee waivers or discounts for non-profit organizations.

NOTE: If applications received less than 3 weeks before picnic date, payment must be made by two separate
money orders only.

#*#%To qualify for Bergen County rates application must show a Bergen County address and you must submit checks or
money orders imprinted with a Bergen County address, ***

Once a permit is booked, there is an administrative charge of $5.00 or 10% of permit fee (whichever is greater) for
any changes or cancellation (at least 2 weeks before picnic} of the permit.

Thank you for your continued interest in the Bergen County Department of Parks.

www.co.bergen.nj.us
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SPECIAL EVENTS APPLICATION QUESTIONNAIRE

Thank you for applying to have your special event in Bergen County Parks. Please fill out this questionnaire
which will help us to make a determination and if approved plan accordingly.

Please describe in detail the type of event you are hoping to have in Bergen County Parks:

1. Are you planning to have vendors? YES NO

s # & types of vendors:

2. Are you planning to have tents? YES NO

¢ # of tents & sizes:

e Name of company renting tents from:

3. Will you have food & beverages at your event? YES NO

e List all food vendors/types of food & beverages being served:

e Will food be cooked on premise? YES NO

o Specify by charcoal grill, propane grill or other:

4. Will you be applying for a permit to serve alcohol? YES NO

5. Will you have any inflatables or mechanical rides at your event? YES NO

e Name of company providing rides:

6. Will you be using any generators for power?  YES NO

*  Purpose & how many?

7. If your event is a run/walk, what is the distance?

8. What are your security needs?

3. Will you need shuttle bus services? YES NO

10. Will you be using the amphitheater (if applying for Overpeck Ridgefield Park)?  YES  NO

11. Any special needs or requests that the County should know?

www.co.bergen.nj.us
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TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH

Bergen County, New Jersey

HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT
USE OF MUNICIPAL FACILITIES

Between the TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH,
with principal offices located at: 475 Corporate Drive, Mahwah, NJ 07430

And

Organization Name

Strect Address (Not Post Office Box)

Telephone Number Conlact Person

Organization Type: (Please Check One)
Individual
Non-Profit Organization
Profit Making Organization

In consideration for use of municipally owned facilities at

on the following date(s):

for the purpose of

the undersigned agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the Township of Mahwah, NJ
(hereinafter referred to as the “Municipality”) and its officers, agents, members, employees and
assigns harmless from any and all liability, demands, claims, suits, losses, injuries, damages,
judgements, expenses, costs and attorneys’ fees arising out of the use of the above stated

municipal property for the purposes stated above.

| (we) understand this Hold Harmless Agreement also provides the Municipality be indemnified
from any and all liability, claims, demands, damages, judgements, expenses and costs of any
kind resulting from the acts or omissions from any guest, participant, visitor or other person

attending the event herein referred, unless waived in writing by the Municipality.

MAH-HH-UOF

Revised: 07/14 Brought to you by www.didtheyvote.com
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HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT
USE OF MUNICIPAL FACILITIES
Page 2 of 2

| (we) agree to furnish a Certificate of Insurance evidencing Workers Compensation coverage
(except for an individual) as well as Auto Liability (as applicable), General Liability, Bodily Injury

and Property Damage coverage with minimum limits of liability not less than:

$ 300,000. for an Individual
$ 500,000. for Non-Profit Organization
$1,000,000. for a Profit Making Organization or Corporation

The Certificate of Insurance shall also specifically name the Municipality as an additional

insured with respect to General Liability coverage for the event listed above. The Certificate

must be furnished to the Municipality prior to the commencement of the event.

it is further understood and agreed, the Municipality is not responsible for personal property of
the undersigned or their guests or participants.
The following information concerning the intended use of the premises is furnished:

a) Total number of persons anticipated is

b) Live entertainment (will) or (will not) be provided.

¢) Other
Signed this day of , 200__, as the binding act in deed
of
Name of Organization or Party
Authorized Signature Witness
Print Name Print Name

NOTE: No photocopied or facsimile copies of this signed original Agreement shall be accepted. Only the
original Agreement signed by an authorized individual shall be accepted. No exceptions and/or
limitations to this Agreement will be accepted.

MAH-HH-UOF
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Robert Hermansen
.

L AR
From: Quentin Wiest
Sent: Thursday, August 3, 2017 541 PM
To: Brian Chewcaskie
Cc Robert Hermansen; Jenathan Wong; William Laforet
Subject: Draft Park Permit Ordinance

Attachments: 2017%20Special%20Events%20Application%20_201703220917510461.pdf

Brian:

Please let me know where we stand with regard to Having a draft of a Park Permit ordinance. | will circulate a draft for
departmental comments as soon as it is available. '

Attached is the Bergen County Permit Application for Special Events in case some have not seen it.

Also attached is a draft of a Hold Harmless Agreement for Use of Municipal Facilities covering insurance concerns as
prepared by Frank Covelli's office.

Quentin Wiest
Business Administrator
Township of Mohwah-
475 Cbrporaték Drive
Mahwah, NJ 07430
QWiest@MohwahTwp.org
201-529-5757 x 265

Brought to you by www.didtheyvote.com
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COUNTY OF BERGEN
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS
DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION » DIVISION OF CULTURAL AND HISTORIC AFFAIRS
One Bergen County Plaza - 4% Flgor - Hackensack, NJ 07601-7076
(201) 336-7275 - FAX (201) 336-7262
James J. Tedesco, I11 James G. Koth, III, PLA, ASLA
County Executive Director of Parks

SPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT APPLICATION

NAME OF ORGANIZATION:
ADDRESS:
CITY STATE ZIP CODE
CONTACT PERSON:
(Must be at above address — which is where the permit will be mailed)

Cell: Alt #:

Email:
PURPOSE OF EVENT: .
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In order of preference:

PARK AREA DATE
1). START TIME:
2). END TIME:
3). ESTIMATED# OF ATTENDEES:
4},
**Please submit application along with a proposed site map & event/production schedule.**
PLEASE NOTE:

The Bergen County Department of Parks is unable to provide any personnel support or amenities, except for electricity “as is” in specific
locations, Monies may not be collected on County Park properiy. Please make provisions to colleet pledges ete. some other way. Food or
other merchandise may not be sold. Admission may net be charged. Proper Certificate of Insurance must be on file in our office. It is your

responsibility to notify local authorities (police, ambulance, ete.) about your event.
www.co.bergen.nj.us
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COUNTY OF BERGEN
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS :
DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION » DIVISION OF CULTURAL AND HISTORIC AFEAIRS
One Bergen County Plaza - 4% Floor — Hackensack, N] 07601-7076
(201) 336-7275 - FAX (201) 336-7262
James }. Tedesco, I1I James G. Koth, I1I, PLA, ASLA
County Executive Director of Parks

Dear Park Patron;

Each year the Bergen County Department of Parks processes thousands of requests for park-use permits.
Prior to issuance of a permit to groups of 100 or more, the Department requires that a Certificate of
Insurance be filed with our office.

The Certificate is to show a minimum of $1,000,000 per occurrence, $2,000,000 aggregate General Liability
nd $10,000/person Medical Expense. THE COUNTY OF BERGEN AND ITS OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES AND

AGENTS must be named as ADDITIONAL INSURED and COUNTY OF BERGEN shown as CERTIFICATE
HOLDER.

Your insurance company (agent) must be told of this requirement and the above underlined paragraph. They
will, at that time, issue the Certificate of Insurance which can be mailed to the above address, faxed to (201)
336-7262 or emailed to parkpermits@co.bergen.nj.us

Please make sure the term of the insurance (effective date to expiration date) falls within the dates you
anticipate using the Bergen County Department of Parks facilities.

If the insured’s name is different from your group name, please make sure that you or your agent clearly note
your group name so that the certificate can be matched to vour group.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please call us at (201) 336-7261.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Office of Permits & Special Events

www.co.bergen.nj.us
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COUNTY OF BERGEN
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS
DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION « DIVISION OF CULTURAL AND HISTORIC AFFAIRS
One Bergen County Plaza — 4% Floor - Hackensack, Nf 07601-7076
(201) 336-7275 - FAX (201) 336-72062
James J. Tedesco, IH James G. Koth, I1I, PLA, ASLA
County Executive Director of Parks

RULES AND REGULATIONS
1). NO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES OF ANY KIND IN ANY B.C. PARK!

2). Build no fires, except in fireplaces or designated areas.

3). GARBAGE MUST BE BAGGED & TIED AND PLACED AT A CONVIENENT LOCATION NEAR
ROADSIDE FOR PICKUP. SECURITY DEPOSIT WILL NOT BE REFUNDED IF THIS IS NOT DONE.

4). Music should be appropriate for all ages and volume should be kept low and confined to your group’s area. .

5). Bring your permit to the park on the date of your picnic. A ranger will sign off on the condition of the site at the
end of your picnic & bring it to our office for processing of your refund. If no one collects the permit, send it
immediately to this office to start the refund process. Failure to return this permit immediately after your event may
result in the forfeiture of the refund. Once refund process has been initiated, you will receive a Purchase Order via
mail that you need to sign and return to Bergen County Treasury. Refund check cannot be issued without this signed
Purchase Order. Refunds take 6-8 weeks after receipt of signed permit to process. The refund will be sent to
name/address on check or money order you submitted with your application.

6).Rained Out Events— If your outing has been rained out and you wish to reschedule for another date, return
original permit; together with a list of alternative dates. If one of those dates is available, a new permit will be issued.
If you do not wish to reschedule, return the original permit & request refund of paid fees.

7). Cancelled Events —With exceptions of “rain outs”, refunds for cancellations will be made ONLY upon receipt of
TWO (2) WEEKS. PRIOR WRITTEN NOTICE to this office with the return of the original permit. There will be a
10% or $5.00 min. administrative charge deducted from the permit fee on all such cancellations.

8). Any change made to a permit, after it has been booked, is subject to a 10% or $5.00 min. administrative charge. If
a change is possible, a new permit will be issued. Please state if you wish to retain original permit if a change is not
possible, Charge also applies to request for lost permits.

9), Facilities must be used cooperatively with other permit holders.

10). Use of fields is subject to ground & weather conditions. Park supervisor or security guard’s word shall be final.

11). Unruly behavior or profane language will be cause for the revocation of this & succeeding permits.

12). PERMITS ARE NON-TRANSFERABLE.

www.co.bergen.nf.us

Brought to you by www.didtheyvote.com |
See website for more information




Bergen County Parks Department
Special Event Information Sheet

All groups of 10 people or more (adults and children included) must have a permit to picnic. You must have a permit to use a Pavilion,
even if your group size is under 10 people. (Check the fee schedule for the correct fees. Permits are issued starting at 10AM and ending at
6PM (unless an earlier end-time is requested.) You may, however, remain in the park until Y past sundown.

PLEASE NOTE: AREAS/TABLES ARE NOT HELD. THERFORE, IF YOU ARE PLANNING A LATER START-TIME, YOU MUST
HAVE SOMEONE AT THE PARK BY 10AM TO HOLD YOUR SPACE.

Sofiball field permits are issued iff'when available with a picnic permit only for 2hr limit. (Contact office for information on obtaining a
league/baseball team softball permit. It is a different application process. Soccer field permiis are not issued with a picnic permit. {Contact
the office for information on obtaining a soccer permit. No permits are issned for Tennis, basketball, bocee, horseshoes, & handball. In most
cases, they are first-come, first-serve}. :

THE APPLICATION

Between March and Aungust, applications must be submitted at least 3 weeks before the earliest date on the application. All other
times, applications must be submitted at least 2 weeks before the earliest date.

Make sure you fill out the application completely. If you leave cut any necessary information, your application will be returned to you,
thereby delaying issuance of a permit. For family permits, please use the address and phone number of the contact person as this is where the
permit will be sent. Many times the permits are returned because the contact person does not live at the address given.

Applications take approximately 1wk to process after receipt. The time will increase to 3wks during heavy volume season. Apply early
enough to allow for this processing time.

PLEASE DO NOT CALL FOR AVAILABILITY. Availability is not given; it is based on what is available when we process your
application. You should include at Jeast 4 dates (you can give more). We do not reserve rain dates in advance. (However, you may submit a
separate application and payment for a second date if necessary.) We will book you for the first date available, if any, from your list. To
increase your chances of getting a permit you may also include alternate parks or alternate arcas within a park.

If none of the choices on your application are available, we will contact you and work with you to try to find a suitable area. However, if
nothing is available, your application will be returned to you. It is to your benefit to give as many alternates as you can use. Please don’t put

down a date you can’t use. You just might get it!
HEADCOUNT

Give the most accurate count of people possible. Include all children and adults who will be attending. Space will be reserved to
accommodate this number only.

THE FEES

Check the fee schedule to make sure you are including the correct fees, Take note that there is a separate line for pavilions. You must submit
2 separate checks with the application {or 2 money orders if application is received less than 3wks before date). Your application will be
returned if the wrong fees are included. If you are requesting a pavilion, with alternate area being a picnic area, you should include 2 ssts of
checks or money orders: 1 set for the pavilion, 1 set for the picnic area. Based on what is available, we will return the unused set.

If you are applying for a Bergen County rate, payment must be made with checks or money orders showing a Bergen County
address. The application address must also be in Bergen County,
**We will also need proof of residency- either with a Driver’s License or copy of Utility Bill.**

DEPOSIT REFUND The security deposit is refundable after your picnic, provided you have cleaned your area. Garbage must be bagped
and placed at a convenient location near roadside for pickup. Deposit will not be refunded if this is not done. To obtain this refund you
must provide your permit to the security guard at the park, or mail it to our office. Once refund process has been initiated, you will receive a
Purchase Order via mail that you need to sign and return to Bergen County Treasury. Check cannot be issued to you without this signed
Purchase Order being returned to the County. Refunds take 6-8wks after receipt to process. The refund will be sent to the address on the
check or money order you submitted with your application, Please make sure this is your current address. If not, please provide proof of
current address, such as a copy of Driver’s License or Utility Bill.

www.co.bergen.nj.us
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COUNTY OF BERGEN
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS
DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION « DIVISION OF CULTURAL AND HISTORIC AFFAIRS

One Bergen County Plaza - 4™ Floor - Hackensack, NJ 07601-7076
{201) 336-7275 - FAX (201) 336-7262

James J. Tedesco, 11T James G. Koth, IlI, PLA, ASLA
County Executive Director of Parks
2017 FEE SCHEDULE
BERGEN COUNTY NON-BERGEN SECURITY
PERMIT FEES PERMIT FEES DEPOSIT
SPECIAL EVENT
NUMBER IN GROUP .
10-49 $75.00 $125.00 $125.00
50-99 $125.00 $175.00 $175.00
100-149 $175.00 $225.00 $225.00
150-199 $225.00 $275.00 $275.00
200 - 999 $1,625.00 $1,625.00 $1,625.00
1,000 - 3,000 $3,500.,00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00
3,001 - 5,000 $7,200.00 $7.200.00 $7,200.00
5,001 - 10,000 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
10,000 and up $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

If you would like a picnic or pavilion area, you will need to pay the following fees along with the special event fee:

BERGEN COUNTY NON-BERGEN SECURITY
PERMIT FEES PERMIT FEES DEPOSIT
PICNIC AREA
NUMBER IN GROUP
1-199 $225.00 $275.00 $275.00
PAVILION AREA
NUMBER IN GROUP
1-199 $195.00 $275.00 $275.00

FEES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Please submit permit and deposit fees in TWOQ SEPARATE CHECKS made payable to BERGEN COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS.
There are NO fee waivers or discounts for non-profit organizations.

NOTE: If applications received less than 3 weeks before picnic date, payment must be made by two separate
money orders only.

***To qualify for Bergen County rates application must show a Bergen County address and you must submit checks or
money orders imprinted with a Bergen County address. ***

Once a permit is booked, there is an administrative charge of $5.00 or 10% of permit fee (whichever is greater) for
any changes or cancellation (at least 2 weeks before picnic) of the permit.

Thank you for your continued interest in the Bergen County Department of Parks.
www.co.bergen.nj.us
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SPECIAL EVENTS APPLICATION QUESTIONNAIRE

Thank you for applying to have your special event in Bergen County Parks. Please fill out this questionnaire
which will help us to make a determination and if approved plan accordingly.

Please describe in detail the type of event you are hoping to have in Bergen County Parks:

1. Are you planning to have vendors? YES NO

» # & types of vendors:

2, Are you planning to have tents? YES NO

¢ # of tents & sizes:

» Name of company renting tents from:

3. Will you have food & heverages at your event? YES NO

e List all food vendors/types of food & beverages being served:

¢ Will food be cooked on premise? YES NO

o Specify by charcoal grill, propane grill or other:

4, WIll you be applying for a permit to serve alcohol? YES NO

5. Will you have any inflatables or mechanical rides at your event? YES NO

o Name of company providing rides:

6. Will you be using any generators for power?  YES NO

e Purpose & how many?

7. If your event is a run/walk, what is the distance?

2, What are your security needs?

9. Will you need shuttle bus services? YES NO

10. Will you be using the ampbhitheater (if applying for Overpeck Ridgefield Park)? YES  NO

11. Any special needs or requests that the County should know?

www.co.bergen.nj.us
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Robert Hermansen

From: Quentin Wiest

Sent: Thursday, August 3, 2017 5:.03 PM

To: Brian Chewcaskie

Cc: Robert Hermansen; Jonathan Wong; William Laforet; James Wysocki; Janet Ariemma;
George Ervin; Steve Sbarra; Kathy Coviello; David May; Nylema Nabbie

Subject: FW: Prosecutor Invitation to Meet - MORE

| should have added that we are aware that you will be away during the early part of next week and request that, in your
absence, Nylema, attend the ordinance Committee. We will coordinate with her schedule.

Quentin Wiest
Business Administrator
Township of Mahwah

475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NJ 07430
QWiest@MahwahTwp.org

201-529-5757 x 265

g

Est. 184._"?‘

[

From: Quentin Wiest

Sent: Thursday, August 03, 2017 4:48 PM

To: Brian Chewcaskie

Cc: Robert Hermansen; Jonathan Wong; William Laforet; James Wysocki; Janet Ariemma; George Ervin; Steve Sbarra;
Kathy Coviello; David May

Subject: Prosecutor Invitation to Meet

Brian:




Regards,

/—7 = 3 '*Q'
e S
Quentin Wiest ™ €CMC/\LQ‘(/ .
Business Administrator p{ ~ v L/L,Q_/ :
Township of Mahwah /)%%O-{-/‘ C/ &-/+
475 Corporate Drive A O L,LLC
Mahwah, NJ 07430 | 43)2, \ﬁ/l,%@ .

QWiest@MahwahTwp.org

201-529-5757 x 265 %
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Robert Hermansen

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Brian:

Regards,

Quentin Wiest
Business Administrator
Township of Mahwah

475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NJ 07430
QWiest@MahwahTwp.org
201-529-5757 x 265

Quentin Wiest
Thursday, August 3, 2017 4:48 PM

Brian Chewcaskie
Robert Hermansen; Jonathan Wong; William Laforet; James Wysocki; Janet Ariemma;

George Ervin; Steve Sbarra; Kathy Coviello; David May
Prosecutor Invitation to Meet

Est. 1849
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Robert Hermansen

From:; David May

Sent: Wednesday, August 2, 2017 2:29 PM

To: Quentin Wiest

Cc Robert Hermansen; Jonathan Wong; Janet Ariemma; Steve Sbarra; George Ervin; James
Wysocki; Brian Chewcaskie; Kathy Coviello; William Lafaret

Subject: Re: Ordinance 1806

Quentin,

Thank you for sending the supporting information. After just reviewing the video of our June 8th meeting

and the discussion regarding the park ordinance, the conversation concluded with Mayor Laforet asking if he
could have Glenn Dowson begin preparing the signs for the parks although the ordinance was not adopted yet, 1
have to question why The Mayor who seemed joyous at the prospect of the ordinance going into effect would
then not reach out to the Police Chief prior to July 7th for Mr. Batelli's thoughts and potential concerns
regarding the ordinance. If this would have happened in a timely manner, the concerns that raised on July 7th
and 19th-20th could have been discussed at the Council Meeting on June 29th before the ordinance was
adopted. - Additionally, none of these items were brought up up at our July 13th meeting which was two weeks
prior to the effective date. According to the Prosecutor, he received a letter from Chief Batelli on Monday, July
24th with no mention of a meeting with the Chief and others, while Chief Batelli noted in his email that he met
with the Prosecutor on Tuesday, July 25th with no mention of a letter being sent on a July 24th. Lastly, on
Thursday, in a Mahwah Daily Voice article it references that "Township Officials said they hoped the measure
would provide protection against what residents fear is an organized incursion from Rockland County of
Hasidic families...".

I would like to know why such a delay in getting the proposed ordinance to the Chief and why his concerns
were not brought to the attention of the council until 5 hours before it was to go into effect which overall was a
7 week period.

I am reiterating my request to have the Police Chief and Prosecutor be invited to our next council meeting to
have a discussion on enforcement.

Finally, T would like to know which Township Officials made the claim regarding the ordinance and how it was
supposedly targeted towards a certain religious group. I know none of the council members made that claim
especially since the recent issues that involve a religious organization arose after the the initial discussion of this
ordinance which goes back to early May and the introduction of the ordinance on June 8th. The situation with
the telephone poles didn't come to light until late June.

Thank you,

David May
Councilman
Township of Mahwah
475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NJ 07430

On Jul 27,2017, at 12:45 PM, Quentin Wiest <QWiest@mahwahtwp.org> wrote:

Brought to you by vilww.didtheyvote.com
See website for more information




Dave:

| have scanned the letter that was attached to the 7/20 email, It is attached to this message. Hopefully
you can open it now,

The only thing that | have that is older is attached. You can see that on 7/7 the Chief asked questions
about guests of residents and employees of local businesses. As | stated, these were being addressed
through the signage. He followed that up with questions about Ramapo Students and the RL Indians.
These questions did not appear to be show-stoppers. The detailed letter of 7/20 presented the more
substantial list of concerns.

I do not believe the County Prosecutor reviews all ordinances but that the Chief turned te him as his
Superior for guidance rather than the AG. | was not aware of the meeting with the Prosecutor when it
occurred and | do not believe that the Township Attorney attended, nor any member of the Council.

Ordinances become available for review when they are first posted on the website for introduction. |
discussed, at last week's agenda meeting, the possibility of instituting a program where, once
ordinances are released from the Ordinance Committee, that they not be posted for introduction for a
week or more in order to allow for distribution to and comment from relevant Directors.

Regards,

Quentin Wiest
Business Administrator
Township of Miohwah

475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NI 07430
QWiest@MahwahTwp.org

201-529-5757 x 265

From: David May

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2017 11;28 AM

To: Quentin Wiest

€c: Robert Hermansen; Jonathan Wong; Janet Ariemima; Steve Sharra; George Ervin; James Wysocki;
Brian Chewcaskie; Kathy Coviello; Willlam Laforet

Subject: Re: Ordinance 1806

Thank you for this. The second attachment which has a PDF that when I click to open it doesn't
open. Maybe you can resend.
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From the Chief's email and the use of the phrase "some time" I would have thought his concern
would have been longer than one week. Are there additional emails that he may be referencing in
regards to his concern? Was the Chief given a copy of the draft Ordinance for his review prior to
the introduction of the ordinance?

David May
Councilman
Township of Mahwah
475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NI 07430

On Jul 27, 2017, at 11:16 AM, Quentin Wiest <QWiest@mahwahtwp.org> wrote:

Attached are two emails received from Chief Batelll. The first on 7/19 and the second
on 7/20.

On 7/19, we had a meeting that afternoon with the PBA and Chief Batelli to discuss the
Police Rules and Regulations. Although we did not go over his email specifically, we had
a brief discussion offline with the Council members that were in attendance for that
meeting to the effect that the Chief had real concerns about the enforcement of 1806
that he was trying to resolve with Brian but that he was considering going to the
Attorney General for guidance, as stated in the email.

Previous to this, he had asked questions about guests of NJ residents and employees of
stores in town. These concerns were being addressed through the proposed signage.,

His email of 7/20 formalized his guestions, Both were forwarded to Brian on 7/20,

With regard to complaint calls to the PD, the dispatchers have heen given a script to the
effect that, at the direction of the Bergen County Prosecuter, ordinance 1806 will not be
enforced by the Mahwah Police Department.

The Chief is getting me information on the AG’s guidelines which | will forward as soon
as | receive it.

Quentin Wiest
Business Administrator
Township of Mahwah

475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NJ 07430
QWiest@MahwahTwp.org
201-529-5757 x 265
<image001.jpg>

From: David May

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2017 8:33 AM

To: Quentin Wiest

Cc: Robert Hermansen; Jonathan Wong; Janet Ariemma; Steve Sbarra; George Ervin;
James Wysocki; Brian Chewcaskie; Kathy Coviello; William Laforet

Subject: Re: Ordinance 1806
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Quentin,

Thank you for sending this. I would ask why the Council was never informed of
the Chief's concerns as to enforcement of this ordinance which he outlines below
was provided in written correspondence. Please forward us this correspondence
this morning so that we can fully understand the Chief's concerns in his own
words. I also ask if and when the Township Attorney was made aware of this
correspondence so that he could have a discussion regarding enforcement,
Thirdly, I would like a copy of the New Jersey Attorney General Guidelines so
that we can all understand every aspect of the issue of enforcement. I do want to
express my displeasure as to the fact that we find out about confusion of
enforcement of an ordinance less than 2 hours before it becomes "enforceable”.
Was the Chief provided a draft of the original ordinance for feedback? This
process took over one month to enact and an additional 20 days until it goes into
effect and thus is the first time we are hearing a doubt of enforcement?

If the police department received 35 calls yesterday, imagine how man they will
receive today. I would like details on how they will be handling such calls today. T
would imagine that a lack of a response at a field being used by non-NIJ residents
could lead to additional issues with residents. Knowing this will allow the Council
to better respond when hearing from residents throughout the day and at our
meeting tonight.

Thank you,

David May
Councilman
Township of Mahwah
475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NJ 07430

On Jul 26, 2017, at 10:38 PM, Quentin Wiest <QWiest@mahwahtwp.org> wrote:

Just saw this now and wanted to make certain everyone sees it
tonight.

Quentin

Sent from my Verizen, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

———————— Original message --------

From: "Chief James N. Batelli" <JBatelli@mahwahpd.org>
Date: 7/26/17 7:16 PM (GMT-05:00)

To: William Laforet <WLaforet@mahwahtwp.org>, Quentin
Wiest <QWiest@mahwahtwp.org>

Cc: Kathy Coviello <KCoviello@mahwahtwp.org>

Subject: Ordinance {806
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Mayor,

I would ask the you disseminate the following e-mail in its entirety
without any changes or modifications to the Council this evening. Today
we had had 35 complaints about park use which we did not respond to.

SeskotesfokoR R oR ek ok ok SR ROk ok ROk SRR ok kR kR ok skok sk ok sokoskok ok sokosksolokoskeskokoskokek
SRRk R ok ok ok ok Rk R Rk

For some time I have expressed my concerns about the ability to enforce
Ordinance 1806 as it relates to the use of Township parks and
playgrounds by only New Jersey residents. I asked for legal guidance
and raised my concerns in written correspondence. It was my opinion
that the Ordinance could potentially violate New Jersey Attorney
General guidelines on bias based profiling. On Tuesday I met with
Bergen County Prosecutor Gurbir S. Grewal and others to discuss the
Ordinance. The Prosecutor is the top law enforcement officer in the
county.

The Prosecutor is in the process of drafting a formal letter to me, but
until such time as I receive the letter at the behest and authority of the
Prosecutor I have been directed in an e-mail received today to instruct
all members of the Department not to enforce Mahwah Township
Ordinance # 1806. I will follow the directions of the County Prosecutor.

James N. Batelli

Chief of Police

Mahwah Police Department
dministrative Assistant Kathleen Kelly
irect Line

A Nationally Accredited Law Enforcement Agency through CALEA - www.calea.org

<mime-attachment>

<mime-attachment> f % ML\LQ&

<Batelli Letter 7.20.17.pdf>

<mime-attachment> w\ !/(/C/«/t jq:lé
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Robert Hermansen

EY AT S
From: Robert Hermansen
Sent: Wednesday, August 2, 2017 12:34 AM
To: Vincent Giovinco
Subject: Re: What is your position on the ERUV issue?

call me at (- d will talk about these issues.

Sent from my iPad

On Aug 1, 2017, at 4:46 PM, Vincent Giovinco 4 N " o te:

Dear Mr. Hermansen:

1. When did you become aware of the installation of the ERUV'’s and by which Town
entity (Police, Parks, etc,)?

2. What is your position on this issue?

3. Does the fact that it is a matter of public record that thirty members of this same
Orthodox group have been indicted recently in NJ for the State and Federal
government of tax evasion, defrauding welfare and Medicare bother you?

4. What action do you anticipate taking on the issue?

Awaiting your comments
Vincent J Giovinco 'RQM 9 A
152 Old Woods Ct '
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Robert Hermansen

From: Vincent Giovinco <h

Sent: Tuesday, August 1, 2017 4:46 PM

To: Robert Hermansen

cc: S e e
Subject: What is your position on the ERUV issue?

Dear Mr. Hermansen:

1. When did you become aware of the installation of the ERUV’s and by which Town entity (Police,
Parks, etc,)?

2. What is your position on this issue?

3. Does the fact that it is a matter of public record that thirty members of this same Orthodox group
have been indicted recently in NJ for the State and Federal government of tax evasion, defrauding
welfare and Medicare bother you?

4. What action do you anticipate taking on the issue?

Awaiting your comments ?edlﬂa{\aﬁ T
En_a
VW ETINVEY

o

Vincent J Giovinco
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Robert Hermansen

From: Robert Hermansen

Sent: Wednesday, August 2, 2017 1:06 PM

To: Vincent Giovinco

Subject: Re: What is your position on the ERUV issue?

Call me anytime. —
Redaoded -

Sent from my iPad

Ena
On Aug 2, 2017, at 8:48 AM, Vincent Giovinco RN o te: v

What are convenient times to call? O\_OWMKLB
Cuu( Jupudw\(
Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 2, 2017, at 12:33 AM, Robert Hermansen <RHermansen@mahwahtwp org> wrote: (Q

Call me at N d will talk about these issues.

Sent from my iPad

On Aug 1, 2017, at 4:46 PM, Vincent Giovinco _wrote:

Dear Mr. Hermansen:

1. When did you become aware of the installation of the
ERUV's and by which Town entity (Police, Parks, etc,)?

2. What is your position on this issue?

3. Does the fact that it is a matter of public record that thirty
members of this same Orthodox group have been
indicted recently in NJ for the State and Federal
government of tax evasion, defrauding welfare and
Medicare bother you?

4. What action do you anticipate taking on the issue?

Awaiting your comments

Vincent J Giovinco
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Robert Hermansen

From: Vincent Giovinco

Sent: Wednesday, August 2, 2017 8:49 AM

To: Robert Hermansen

Subject: Re: What is your position on the ERUV issue?

What are convenient times to call? % M
Sent from my iPhone k_p(_'

On Aug 2, 2017, at 12:33 AM, Robert Hermansen <RHermansen@mahwahtwp.org> wrote:

call me at SN d will talk about these issues. @w LLKL
Sent from my iPad ;R)

On Aug 1, 2017, at 4:46 PM, Vincent Giovinco 4 R /o te:

Dear Mr. Hermansen:

1. When did you become aware of the installation of the ERUV’s and by
which Town entity (Police, Parks, etc,)?

2. What is your position on this issue?

3. Does the fact that it is a matter of public record that thirty members of
this same Orthodox group have been indicted recently in NJ for the
State and Federal government of tax evasion, defrauding welfare and
Medicare bother you?

4. What action do you anticipate taking on the issue?

Awaiting your comments

Vincent J Giovinco
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Robert Hermansen

From: Yiyi Li

Sent: Monday, July 31, 2017 10:37 AM

To: Robert Hermansen

Subject: [Interview Request] Associated Press story on Town Ordinance No. 1806

Dear Council President Hermansen,
Hope you are doing well! This is Jessica with the Associated Press. | am currently working on a story about controversies that have surfaced
around a municipality ordinance banning non-state residents from township parks. As such, would you be available for an interview for this

story sometime later today or tomorrow to share your perspective? It should not take more than 20-30 minutes.

| will be making a trip up to Mahwah later today (if you are available later this afternoon that will be terrific). Alternatively, | can speak with
you over the phone at any time this afternoon and evening.

Thank you so much for your time and help!

Best,
Jessica 9 ?
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Robert Hermansen

From: Steve Sbarra

Sent: Saturday, July 29, 2017 9:24 AM

To: David May

Cc: Kathy Coviello; Robert Hermansen; Jonathan Wong; Janet Ariemma; George Ervin; James
Wysocki

Subject: Re: Non Residents Ordinance

T have some questions for Kathy regarding this OPRA request, Has a formal OPRA request form come into The
clerks office requesting any information on our new Park ordinance? iln this letter it states that the reporter
reported that we have banned all NON RESIDENTS which is not the case. the letter writer also did not provide
us with the ordinance number in question, thus without a formal OPRA request I do not believe that we should
answer this letter. Please confirm and send a copy of the official request so I can comply if necessary.

Sent from my iPad

On Jul 28, 2017, at 9:58 PM, David May <DMay@mahwahtwp.org> wrote:

Yes, I saw this article. Who are the town officials referenced in the article? Idon't believe fear
of any religious group was mentioned during discussion of the ordinance.

David May
Councilman
Township of Mahwah
475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NJ 07430

On Jul 28, 2017, at 12:10 PM, Kathy Coviello <KCoviello@mahwahtwp.org> wrote:

From: OJPAC

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2017 9:55 PM 1\6&
To: William Laforet
Cc: Kathy Coviello /?

Subject: Non Residents Ordinance

Good day Mayor and officials of the Township
of Mahwah, N.J.

On July 27, 2017, Jerry DeMarco reported in
the Ramapo Daily Voice that "[Mahwah]
Township officials said they hoped the
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measure [to ban non-residents from visiting
parks] would provide protection against what
residents fear is an organized incursion from
Rockland County of Orthodox families who've
recently swarmed parks in Mahwah,
Montvale, Ramsey and Upper Saddle River by
the busload."

If the above report is inaccurate, please
inform the public that it is inaccurate. If as we
suspect that the report is accurate - especially
coinciding with the recent Eruv action of your
government - please be aware that taking
official government action against an ethnic
or religious group is discriminatory and
unconstitutional.

Under New Jersey's OPRA, we are requesting
that you please share via email or regular mail
any and all correspondence, records and
meeting minutes that township officials had
in context of the above-mentioned ordinance.

In addition, because the intent of the
ordinance may be subject to a Federal-level
civil rights lawsuit (and perhaps a criminal
inquiry too due to its potential violation of
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law), we would respectfully caution you
against deleting any records related to this
topic.

Thank you,
Aron Spielman
Mayer Berger
Yossi Gestetner

Co-founders; Orthodox Jewish Public Affairs
Council (OJPAC)

Please email the requested records to

S 7 o0

OJPAC | /.
P.O. Box 852 RCC(LMM
Spring Valley, NY &w

10977 O dC o m

P.S. Representatives of OJPAC are willing to
attend public meetings/forums to address
questions/concerns that residents may have
about the growth of the Orthodox Jewish
community. However, due to the physical
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intimidation that an Orthodox Jewish female
reporter suffered this week when she
reported on an anti-Eruv gathering in
Mahwah, OJPAC would attend such meetings
only if the Mahwah P.D. would be on hand to
assure the orderly process of such meetings.

Thank you.

ccC:

U.S. Department of Justice

Civil Rights Division

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.,

Office of the Assistant Attorney General, Main
Washington, D.C. 20530

U.S. Attorney's Office
970 Broad Street, 7th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102

Office of the Attorney General
Division on Civil Rights

P.O. Box 089

Trenton, NJ 08625-0089

Please mail your contribution to
OJPAC
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P.O. Box 852
Spring Valley, NY
10977
www.OQJPAC.org
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Robert Hermansen

I i R L ST R ST IS
From: David May
Sent: Friday, July 28, 2017 9:59 PM
To: Kathy Coviello
Cc: Robert Hermansen; Jonathan Wong; Janet Ariemma; George Ervin; Steve Sharra; James
Wysocki
Subject: Re: Non Residents Ordinance

Yes, [ saw this article. Who are the town officials referenced in the article? I don't believe fear of any religious
group was mentioned during discussion of the ordinance.

David May
Councilman
Township of Mahwah
475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NJ 07430

On Jul 28, 2017, at 12:10 PM, Kathy Coviello <KCoviello@mahwahtwp.org> wrote:

S - . S - f WY P v (4 B —
From: OJPAC [mailto siEG—— Rﬁdhli«

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2017 9:55 PM " .

To: William Laforet M

Cc: Kathy Coviello i
Subject: Non Residents Ordinance

Good day Mayor and officials of the Township of
Mahwah, N.J.

On July 27, 2017, Jerry DeMarco reported in the
Ramapo Daily Voice that "[Mahwah] Township officials
said they hoped the measure [to ban non-residents
from visiting parks] would provide protection against
what residents fear is an organized incursion from
Rockland County of Orthodox families who've recently
swarmed parks in Mahwah, Montvale, Ramsey and
Upper Saddle River by the busload.”
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If the above report is inaccurate, please inform the
public that it is inaccurate. If as we suspect that the
report is accurate - especially coinciding with the
recent Eruv action of your government - please be
aware that taking official government action against
an ethnic or religious group is discriminatory and
unconstitutional.

Under New Jersey's OPRA, we are requesting that you
please share via email or regular mail any and all
correspondence, records and meeting minutes that
township officials had in context of the above-
mentioned ordinance.

In addition, because the intent of the ordinance may
be subject to a Federal-level civil rights lawsuit (and
perhaps a criminal inquiry too due to its potential
violation of law), we would respectfully caution you
‘against deleting any records related to this topic.
Thank you,

Aron Spielman

Mayer Berger

Yossi Gestetner

Brought to you by \ZX/WW.didtheyvote.com
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Co-founders; Orthodox Jewish Public Affairs Council
(OJPAC)

Please email the requested records to RCCQLMQ _
SR o il it too ’ |
Encad

P.O. Box 852 '

Spring Valley, NY
10977

P.S. Representatives of OJPAC are willing to attend
public meetings/forums to address
questions/concerns that residents may have about the
growth of the Orthodox Jewish community. However,
due to the physical intimidation that an Orthodox
Jewish female reporter suffered this week when she
reported on an anti-Eruv gathering in Mahwah, OJPAC
would attend such meetings only if the Mahwah P.D.
would be on hand to assure the orderly process of
such meetings.

Thank you.

CC.

U.S. Department of Justice
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Civil Rights Division

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Office of the Assistant Attorney General, Main
Washington, D.C. 20530

U.S. Attorney's Office
970 Broad Street, 7th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102

Office of the Attorney General
Division on Civil Rights

P.O. Box 089

Trenton, NJ 08625-0089

Please mail your contribution to
OJPAC

P.O. Box 852

Spring Valley, NY

10977

www.QJPAC. org
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Robert Hermansen

IR
From: McGoldrick, Susann L. —
Sent: Friday, July 28, 2017 12:33 PM
To: Robert Hermansen
Subject: WABC-TV interview request

Are you available for an interview this afternoon about the Bergen County Prosecutor saying the ban of non-residents at
Mahwah parks cannot be enforced? Thanks.

e Redlaeted, -
Enco il
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Robert Hermansen

From: Kathy Coviello

Sent: Friday, July 28, 2017 12:11 PM

To: Robert Hermansen; Jonathan Wong; Janet Ariemma; David May; George Ervin; Steve
Sbarra; James Wysocki

Subject: FW: Non Residents Ordinance

From: 0JPAC [mailto

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2017 10:04 PM HM M
To: William Laforet

Cc: Kathy Coviello

Subject: Re: Non Residents Ordinance

Please disregard the automatically-generated signature of the contribution and our mailing addfegs in the email
from 8 minutes ago. We forgot to remove it.

On Jul 27,2017, at 9:55 PM, OJPAC -+l D o <:
Good day Mayor and officials of the Township of Mahwah, N.J.

On July 27, 2017, Jerry DeMarco reported in the Ramapo Daily
Voice that "[Mahwah] Township officials said they hoped the
measure [to ban non-residents from visiting parks] would
provide protection against what residents fear is an organized
incursion from Rockland County of Orthodox families who've
recently swarmed parks in Mahwah, Montvale, Ramsey and
Upper Saddle River by the busload."

If the above report is inaccurate, please inform the public that
it is inaccurate. If as we suspect that the report is accurate -
especially coinciding with the recent Eruv action of your
government - please be aware that taking official government

Brought to you by \zfslww.didtheyvote.com
See website for more information



action against an ethnic or religious group is discriminatory
and unconstitutional.

Under New Jersey's OPRA, we are requesting that you please
share via email or regular mail any and all correspondence,
records and meeting minutes that township officials had in
context of the above-mentioned ordinance.

In addition, because the intent of the ordinance may be
subject to a Federal-level civil rights lawsuit (and perhaps a
criminal inquiry too due to its potential violation of law), we
would respectfully caution you against deleting any records
related to this topic.

Thank you,

Aron Spielman

Mayer Berger

Yossi Gestetner

Co-founders; Orthodox Jewish Public Affairs Council (OJPAC)

Please email the requested records to XS EGTGTENGNGER o
mail it too Redgede d —
OJPAC Encoad Qddsuss
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P.O. Box 852
Spring Valley, NY
10977

P.S. Representatives of OJPAC are willing to attend public
meetings/forums to address questions/concerns that residents
may have about the growth of the Orthodox Jewish
community. However, due to the physical intimidation that an
Orthodox Jewish female reporter suffered this week when she
reported on an anti-Eruv gathering in Mahwah, OJPAC would
attend such meetings only if the Mahwah P.D. would be on
hand to assure the orderly process of such meetings.

Thank you.

CC.

U.S. Department of Justice

Civil Rights Division

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Office of the Assistant Attorney General, Main
Washington, D.C. 20530

U.S. Attorney's Office
970 Broad Street, 7th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102
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Office of the Attorney General
Division on Civil Rights

P.O. Box 089

Trenton, NJ 08625-0089

Please mail your contribution to
OJPAC

P.O. Box 852

Spring Valley, NY

10977

www.OQJPAC.org

Please mail your contribution to
OJPAC

P.O. Box 852

Spring Valley, NY

10977

www.OJPAC.org
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Robert Hermansen

TR N

From: Kathy Coviello

Sent: Friday, July 28, 2017 12:10 PM

To: Robert Hermansen; Jonathan Wong; Janet Ariemma; David May; George Ervin; Steve
Sbarra; James Wysocki

Subject: FW: Non Residents Ordinance

Pedoeded —
oo Ot —

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2017 9:55 PM

To: William Laforet
Cc: Kathy Coviello
Subject: Non Residents Ordinance

Good day Mayor and officials of the Township of Mahwah, N.J.

On July 27, 2017, Jerry DeMarco reported in the Ramapo Daily
Voice that "[Mahwah] Township officials said they hoped the
measure [to ban non-residents from visiting parks] would
provide protection against what residents fear is an organized
incursion from Rockland County of Orthodox families who've
recently swarmed parks in Mahwah, Montvale, Ramsey and
Upper Saddle River by the busload."

If the above report is inaccurate, please inform the public that
it is inaccurate. If as we suspect that the report is accurate -
especially coinciding with the recent Eruv action of your
government - please be aware that taking official government
action against an ethnic or religious group is discriminatory
and unconstitutional.
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Under New Jersey's OPRA, we are requesting that you please
share via email or regular mail any and all correspondence,
records and meeting minutes that township officials had in
context of the above-mentioned ordinance.

In addition, because the intent of the ordinance may be
subject to a Federal-level civil rights lawsuit (and perhaps a
criminal inquiry too due to its potential violation of law), we
would respectfully caution you against deleting any records
related to this topic.

Thank you,
Aron Spielman %m\m o
Enma

Mayer Berger &MM

Yossi Gestetner

Co-founders; Orthodox Jewish Public Affairs Council (OJPAC)

Please email the requested records to GGG

mail it too

OJPAC

P.O. Box 852
Spring Valley, NY
10977
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P.S. Representatives of OJPAC are willing to attend public
meetings/forums to address questions/concerns that residents
may have about the growth of the Orthodox Jewish
community. However, due to the physical intimidation that an
Orthodox Jewish female reporter suffered this week when she
reported on an anti-Eruv gathering in Mahwah, OJPAC would
attend such meetings only if the Mahwah P.D. would be on
hand to assure the orderly process of such meetings.

Thank you.

cC:

U.S. Department of Justice

Civil Rights Division

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Office of the Assistant Attorney General, Main
Washington, D.C. 20530

U.S. Attorney's Office
970 Broad Street, 7th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102

Office of the Attorney General
Division on Civil Rights
P.O. Box 089
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Trenton, NJ 08625-0089

Please mail your contribution to
OJIPAC

P.O. Box 852

Spring Valley, NY

10977

www.OJPAC.org
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Robert Hermansen

R oo S L

From: Quentin Wiest

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2017 12:46 PM

To: David May

Cc: Robert Hermanser; Jonathan Wong; Janet Ariemma; Steve Sbarra; George Ervin; James
Wysocki; Brian Chewcaskie; Kathy Coviello; William Laforet

Subject: RE: Ordinance 1806

Attachments: - Batelli Letter 7.20.17.pdf; New Jersey Residents Only / Parks

Dave:

| have scanned the letter that was attached to the 7/20 email. Itis attached to this message. Hopefully you can open it
now.

The only thing that | have that is older is attached. You can see that on 7/7 the Chief asked questions about guests of
residents and employees of local businesses. As | stated, these were being addressed through the signage. He followed
that up with questions about Ramapo Students and the RL Indians,

These guestions did not appear to be show-stoppers. The detailed letter of 7/20 presented the more substantial list of
concerns.

| do not believe the County Prosecutor reviews all ordinances but that the Chief turned to him as his Superior for
guidance rather than the AG. | was not aware of the meeting with the Prosecutor when it occurred and | do not believe
that the Township Attorney attended, nor any member of the Coungil.

Ordinances become available for review when they are first posted on the website for introduction. | discussed, at last
week’s agenda meeting, the possibility of instituting a program where, once ordinances are released from the Ordinance
Committee, that they not be posted for introduction for a week or more in order to allow for distribution to and
comment from relevant Directors.

Regards,

Quentin Wiest
Business Administrator
Township of Mahweh

475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NS 07430
QWiest@MaohwahTwp.org
201-529-5757 x 265

Brought to you by www.didtheyvote.com
See website for more information




From: David May

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2017 11:28 AM

To: Quentin Wiest

Cc: Robert Hermansen; Jonathan Wong; Janet Ariemma; Steve Sbharra; George Ervin; James Wysocki; Brian Chewcaskie;
Kathy Coviello; Wiiliam Laforet

Subject: Re: Ordinance 1806

Thank you for this. The second attachment which has a PDF that when [ click to open it doesn't open. Maybe
you can resend.

From the Chief's email and the use of the phrase "some time" T would have thought his concern would have
been longer than one week. Are there additional emails that he may be referencing in regards to his
concern? Was the Chief given a copy of the draft Ordinance for his review prior to the introduction of the
ordinance?

David May
Councilman
Township of Mahwah
475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NJ 07430

On Jul 27, 2017, at 11:16 AM, Quentin Wiest <QWiest@mahwahtwp.org> wrote:

Attached are two emails received from Chief Batelli. The first on 7/19 and the second on 7/20.

On 7/19, we had a meeting that afternoon with the PBA and Chief Batelli to discuss the Police Rules and
Regulations. Although we did not go over his email specifically, we had a brief discussion offline with
the Council members that were in attendance for that meeting to the effect that the Chief had real
concerns about the enforcement of 1806 that he was trying to resolve with Brian but that he was
considering going to the Attorney General for guidance, as stated in the email.

Previous to this, he had asked questions about guests of NI residents and employees of stores in
town. These concerns were being addressed through the proposed signage.

His email of 7/20 formalized his questions. Both were forwarded to Brian on 7/20.

With regard to complaint calls to the PD, the dispatchers have been given a script to the effect that, at
the direction of the Bergen County Prosecutor, ordinance 1806 will not be enforced by the Mahwah
Police Department.

The Chief is getting me information on the AG's guidelines which | will forward as soon as | receive it.

Quentin Wiest
Business Administrotor
Township of Mahwah

475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NJ 07430
QWiest@MoahwahTwp.org
201-529-5757 x 265
<image01.jpg>
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From: David May

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2017 8:33 AM

To: Quentin Wiest

Cc: Robert Hermansen; Jonathan Wong; Janet Ariemma; Steve Sbarra; George Ervin; James Wysockl;
Brian Chewcaskie; Kathy Coviello; William Laforet

Subject: Re: Ordinance 1806

Quentin,

Thank you for sending this. [ would ask why the Council was never informed of the Chief's
concerns as to enforcement of this ordinance which he outlines below was provided in written
correspondence. Please forward us this correspondence this morning so that we can fully
understand the Chief's concerns in his own words. T also ask if and when the Township Attorney
wag made aware of this correspondence so that he could have a discussion regarding
enforcement. Thirdly, 1 would like a copy of the New Jersey Attorney General Guidelines so that
we can all understand every aspect of the issue of enforcement. [ do want to express my
displeasure as to the fact that we find out about confusion of enforcement of an ordinance less
than 2 hours before it becomes "enforceable", Was the Chief provided a draft of the original
ordinance for feedback? This process took over one month fo enact and an additional 20 days
until it goes into effect and thus is the first time we are hearing a doubt of enforcement?

If the police department received 35 calls yesterday, imagine how man they will receive today. I
would like details on how they will be handling such calls today. I would imagine that a lack of a
response at a field being used by non-NJ residents could lead to additional issues with residents.
Knowing this will allow the Council to better respond when hearing from residents throughout
the day and at our meeting tonight.

Thank you,

David May
Councilman
Township of Mahwah
475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, NJ 07430

On Jul 26, 2017, at 10:38 PM, Quentin Wiest <QWiest@mahwahtwp.org> wrote:

Just saw this now and wanted to make certain everyone sees it tonight.

Quentin

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smariphone

-------- Original message --------
From: "Chief James N, Batelli" <JBatelli@mahwahpd.org>
Date: 7/26/17 7:16 PM (GMT-05:00)
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To: William Laforet <W Laforet@mahwahtwp.org>, Quentin Wiest
<QWiest@mahwahtwp.org>

Cc: Kathy Coviello <KCoviello@mahwahtwp.org>

Subject: Ordinance 1806

Mayor,

I would ask the you disseminate the following e-mail in its entirety without any changes
or modifications to the Council this evening. Today we had had 35 complaints about park
use which we did not respond to.

S sk ok sk o sk o SRR oK koK KoK Kok ok R sk ok sk ok sk ok ok sk koK ki sk sk sk sk skook sk skook ook kR ok ok ok sk Ok ok ok ok skokoskskok sk ok ook ok
Sekokkokskok

For some time I have expressed my concerns about the ability to enforce Ordinance
1806 as it relates to the use of Township parks and playgrounds by only New Jersey
residents. I asked for legal guidance and raised my concerns in written correspondence.
It was my opinion that the Ordinance could potentially violate New Jersey Attorney
General guidelines on bias based profiling. On Tuesday I met with Bergen County
Prosecutor Gurbir S. Grewal and others to discuss the Ordinance. The Prosecutor is the
top law enforcement officer in the county.

The Prosecutor is in the process of drafting a formal letter to me, but until such time as I
receive the letter at the behest and authority of the Prosecutor I have been directed in
an e-mail received today to instruct all members of the Department not to enforce
Mahwah Township Ordinance # 1806. I will follow the directions of the County
Prosecutor.

James N. Batelli : , (
Chief of Police ) Wp@ﬂu/:ﬁé 2
—

Mahwah Police Department

dministrative Assistant Kathleen Kelly
Direct Line

A Nationally Accredited Law Enforcement Agency through CALEA - www.calea.orq

<mime-attachment>

<mime-attachment>
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